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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Safety instructions

Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines, and warnings included in this product manual in order to ensure
that you install, use, and maintain the product properly at all times. These instructions MUST stay with this product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions, guidelines, and warnings carefully and that you understand and
agree to abide by the terms and conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this product only for the intended purpose and application
and in accordance with the instructions, guidelines, and warnings as set forth in this product manual as well as in accordance with all appli-
cable laws and regulations. A failure to read and follow the instructions and warnings set forth herein may result in an injury to yourself and
others, damage to your product or damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual, including the instructions, guidelines, and
warnings, and related documentation, may be subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product information, please visit
documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.
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Safety instructions

NOTICE! Damage hazard

¢ The freedom of movement of semi-trailers (of the outer edges of the
semi-trailer when turning or jackknifing) and other vehicle attachments
must not be restricted.

NOTE

* Observe the safety instructions in the installation manual for the
parking cooler.

2 Scope of delivery

Installation kit for MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
Quantity Description

1 Fastening frame

1 Installation manual

7 Washer M8 (d1 = 8.4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Bolt M8 x 16

5 Nut M8, self-locking

Before installing the system, check that all the parts belonging to the scope of
delivery are present.

NOTE
The components to fix the compressor unit SP950C or SPX1200C to the
fastening frame are included in the compressor unit’s scope of delivery.
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Target group for this manual CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Target group for this manual

The installation information in this manual is only intended for qualified personnel at
workshops, who are familiar with the guidelines and safety precautions to be applied
during the installation of vehicle accessory parts.

4 Intended use

The fastening frame is used for installing the compressor unit SP950C or SPX1200C
for the parking cooler SP950 or SPX1200, respectively, to the following vehicles:
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS narrow driver cab. The fastening frame is attached on the left
of the rear cab wall.

When fastening the fastening frame, use existing fastening points on the vehicle. You
do not need to drill new holes.

This productis only suitable for the intended purpose and application in accordance
with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for proper installation and/or
operation of the product. Poor installation and/or improper operating or mainte-
nance will result in unsatisfactory performance and a possible failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or damage to the product
resulting from:
* Incorrect assembly or connection, including excess voltage

* Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts other than original spare parts
provided by the manufacturer

* Alterations to the product without express permission from the manufacturer
* Use for purposes other than those described in this manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product appearance and product
specifications.



CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Fitting the fastening frame

5 Fitting the fastening frame

NOTICE! Damage hazard

Observe the information in the installation manual when fitting the
parking cooler.

NOTE

Operating instructions can be found in the operating manual for the
parking cooler.

Basic assembly is described in fig. [l}:

Item Description

1 Fastening frame
2 Compressor unit
3 Outer housing



Warranty CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Fit the fastening frame and the compressor unit at the MAN TGL/TGM/TGS as
follows:

1. Insertand tighten the four M8 x 40 bolts, eight washers M8 8.4 x 16 mm, and
four M8 self-locking nuts (fig. [fll) in the fastening frame for the compressor unit.

2. Remove the existing nuts (fig. [ 1) from the fastening of the air intake housing.

3. Fastenthe fastening frame to the fastening bolts using the three M8 8.4 x 20 mm
washers and three M8 self-locking nuts provided (fig. [ 1).

4. Attach the fastening frame to the bottom of the bracket with the two M8 x 16
bolts, four U-washers M8 8.4 x 20 mm and two M8 self-locking nuts provided

(fig. B 2).

5. Push the four washers M8 8.4 x 30 mm on the projecting bolts of the fastening
frame (fig. n 1).

6. Place the compressor unit on the projecting bolts of the fastening frame and bolt
to the four washers M8 8.4 x 16 mm and four M8 self-locking nuts.

7. Checkthat all bolts are still tight after travelling approximately 200 km.

: E| You find the following steps in the installation manual of the compressor

6 Warranty

The statutory warranty period applies. If the product is defective, please contact the
service partner in your country (see dometic.com/dealer).

Our experts will be happy to help you and will discuss the warranty process with you
in more detail.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen und befolgen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise in diesem Produkthandbuch sorgfaltig, um sicherzustellen,
dass Sie das Produkt ordnungsgemaR installieren und stets ordnungsgemaB betreiben und warten. Diese Anleitung MUSS bei dem Produkt
verbleiben.

Durch die Verwendung des Produktes bestatigen Sie hiermit, dass Sie alle Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise sorgféltig gelesen
haben und dass Sie die hierin dargelegten Bestimmungen verstanden haben und ihnen zustimmen. Sie erklaren sich damit einverstanden,
dieses Produkt nur fir den angegebenen Verwendungszweck und gemaB den Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweisen dieses Pro-
dukthandbuchs sowie gemaB allen geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften zu verwenden. Eine Nichtbeachtung der hierin enthaltenen Anwei-
sungen und Warnhinweise kann zu einer Verletzung lhrer selbst und anderer Personen, zu Schaden an Ihrem Produkt oder zu Schaden an
anderem Eigentum in der Umgebung fihren. Dieses Produkthandbuch, einschlieBlich der Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise,
sowie die zugehérige Dokumentation kdnnen Anderungen und Aktualisierungen unterliegen. Aktuelle Produktinformationen finden Sie
unter documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.
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Sicherheitshinweise

ACHTUNG! Beschadigungsgefahr

* Die Bewegungsfreiheit von Aufliegern (die duBeren Kanten des
Aufliegers beim Einlenken oder Einknicken) und anderen Fahrzeug-
anbauten darf nicht eingeschrankt werden.

HINWEIS

* Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise in der Montageanleitung der
Standklimaanlage.

2 Lieferumfang
Einbausatz fir MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Anzahl Beschreibung

1 Befestigungsrahmen

1 Montageanleitung

7 Unterlegscheibe M8 (d1=8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Schraube M8 x 16

5 Sicherungsmutter M8

Prifen Sie vor Montage des Systems, ob alle zum Lieferumfang gehdrenden Teile
vorhanden sind.

HINWEIS

Die Komponenten zur Befestigung der Kompressoreinheit SP950C
oder SPX1200C am Befestigungsrahmen sind im Lieferumfang der
Kompressoreinheit enthalten.
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Zielgruppe dieser Anleitung CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Zielgruppe dieser Anleitung

Die Montageinformationen in dieser Anleitung wenden sich ausschlieBlich an Fach-
leute in Werkstatten, die mit den anzuwendenden Richtlinien und Sicherheitsvor-
kehrungen beim Einbau von Fahrzeugzubehérteilen vertraut sind.

4 BestimmungsgemaBer Gebrauch

Der Befestigungsrahmen dient zur Montage der Kompressoreinheit SP950C oder
SPX1200C fir die Standklimaanlage SP950 bzw. SPX1200 an folgenden Fahr-
zeugen: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS schmales Fahrerhaus . Der Befestigungsrahmen wird
links an der Fahrerhausriickwand montiert.

Verwenden Sie bei der Befestigung des Befestigungsrahmens vorhandene Befesti-
gungspunkte am Fahrzeug. Sie mussen keine neuen Locher bohren.

Dieses Produkt ist nur fir den angegebenen Verwendungszweck und die Anwen-
dung gemaB dieser Anleitung geeignet.

Dieses Handbuch enthalt Informationen, die fir die ordnungsgemaBe Installation
und den ordnungsgemaBen Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich sind. Installationsfeh-
ler und/oder ein nicht ordnungsgemaBer Betrieb oder nicht ordnungsgeméaBe War-
tung haben eine unzureichende Leistung und u. U. einen Ausfall des Gerats zur
Folge.

Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Haftung fir Verletzungen oder Schaden am Pro-
dukt, die durch Folgendes entstehen:
+ UnsachgemaBe Montage oder falscher Anschluss, einschlieBlich Uberspannung

* UnsachgemaBe Wartung oder Verwendung von anderen als den vom Hersteller
gelieferten Original-Ersatzteilen

* Veranderungen am Produkt ohne ausdrickliche Genehmigung des Herstellers
* Verwendung flr andere als die in der Anleitung beschriebenen Zwecke

Dometic behalt sich das Recht vor, das Erscheinungsbild des Produkts und dessen
technische Daten zu andern.



CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Befestigungsrahmen montieren

5 Befestigungsrahmen montieren

ACHTUNG! Beschadigungsgefahr
Beachten Sie die Hinweise in der Montageanleitung bei der Montage

der Standklimaanlage.

HINWEIS

Hinweise zur Bedienung finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung fir die
Standklimaanlage.

Die Grundmontage ist beschrieben in Abb. [fll:

Position Beschreibung

1 Befestigungsrahmen
2 Kompressoreinheit
3 AuBengehause



Garantie CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Montieren Sie den Befestigungsrahmen und die Kompressoreinheit am
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS wie folgt:

1. Setzen Sie die vier Schrauben M8 x 40, acht Unterlegscheiben M8 8,4 x 16 mm
und vier Sicherungsmuttern M8 (Abb. [fll) in den Befestigungsrahmen fiir die
Kompressoreinheit ein und ziehen Sie sie fest.

2. Entfernen Sie die vorhandenen Muttern (Abb. [ 1) von der Befestigung des
Luftansauggehauses.

3. Befestigen Sie den Befestigungsrahmen mit den mitgelieferten drei Unterleg-
scheiben M8 8,4 x 20 mm und drei Sicherungsmuttern M8 (Abb. ﬂ 1) anden
Befestigungsschrauben.

4. Befestigen Sie den Befestigungsrahmen mit den mitgelieferten zwei Schrauben
M8 x 16, vier Unterlegscheiben M8 8,4 x 20 mm und zwei Sicherungsmuttern
M8 an der Unterseite der Halterung (Abb. | 2).

5. Schieben Sie die vier Unterlegscheiben M8 8,4 x 30 mm auf die hervorstehen-
den Schrauben des Befestigungsrahmens (Abb. n 1).

6. Setzen Sie die Kompressoreinheit auf die hervorstehenden Schrauben des
Befestigungsrahmens und schrauben Sie an diese die vier Unterlegscheiben
M8 8,4 x 16 mm und vier Sicherungsmuttern M8 an.

7. Prifen Sie nach ca. 200 km Fahrt, ob alle Schrauben noch fest angezogen sind.

Die folgenden Schritte finden Sie in der Montageanleitung der Kompres-

6 Garantie

Es gilt die gesetzliche Gewahrleistungsfrist. Sollte das Produkt defekt sein, wenden
Sie sich bitte an einen Service-Partner in lhrem Land (siehe dometic.com/dealer).

Unsere Spezialisten helfen Ihnen gerne weiter und besprechen mit Ihnen den
weiteren Verlauf der Gewahrleistung.

10
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement I'ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements figurant dans ce manuel afin de vous assurer que
vous installez, utilisez et entretenez le produit correctement a tout moment. Ces instructions DOIVENT rester avec ce produit.

En utilisant le produit, vous confirmez par la présente que vous avez lu attentivement I'ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements
et que vous comprenez et acceptez de respecter les modalités et conditions énoncées dans le présent document. Vous acceptez d’utiliser
ce produit uniquement pour |'usage et I’application prévus et conformément aux instructions, directives et avertissements figurant dans le
manuel du produit, ainsi qu'a toutes les lois et réglementations applicables. Si vous ne lisez et ne respectez pas les instructions et les
avertissements figurant dans ce manuel, vous risquez de vous blesser ou de blesser d"autres personnes, d’endommager votre produit ou
d’endommager d'autres biens a proximité. Le présent manuel produit, y compris les instructions, directives et avertissements, ainsi que la
documentation associée peuvent faire |'objet de modifications et de mises a jour. Pour obtenir des informations actualisées sur le produit,
rendez-vous sur documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Consignes de sécurité

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement

¢ Veillez a ce que la liberté de mouvement des semi-remorques (les
bords extérieurs de la semi-remorque lors du braquage ou du pivote-
ment) et d’autres équipements du véhicule ne soit pas restreinte.

REMARQUE

* Respectez les consignes de sécurité figurant dans les instructions de
montage du climatiseur.

2 Contenu de lalivraison
Kit d'installation pour MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Quantité Description

1 Cadre de fixation

1 Instructions de montage

7 Rondelle M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Boulon M8 x 16 mm

5 Ecrou M8, autobloquant

Avant d'installer le systeme, vérifiez que toutes les piéces fournies sont bien pré-
sentes.

REMARQUE

Les composants permettant de fixer le groupe compresseur SP 950C ou
SPX 1200C au cadre de fixation sont inclus dans la livraison du groupe
compresseur.

11


https://www.dometic.com

Groupe cible de cette notice CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Groupe cible de cette notice

Les instructions de montage fournies dans ce manuel sont uniqguement destinées a
un personnel d'atelier qualifié, familiarisé avec les directives et consignes de sécurité
a observer durant I'installation des accessoires pour véhicules.

4 Usage conforme

Le cadre de fixation est utilisé pour installer le groupe compresseur SP950C ou
SPX1200C pour le climatiseur SP950 ou SPX1200, respectivement, surles véhicules
suivants : MAN TGL/TGM/TGS cabine de conducteur étroite . Le cadre de fixation
est monté a gauche sur la paroi arriére de la cabine.

Pour fixer le cadre de fixation, utilisez les points de fixation existants sur le véhicule.
Il n"est pas nécessaire de percer de nouveaux trous.

Ce produit convient uniquement a 'usage et a |'application prévus, conformément
au présent manuel d’instructions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires a l'installation et/ou a I' utilisation cor-
recte du produit. Une installation, une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés entrai-
nera des performances insatisfaisantes et une éventuelle défaillance.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure ou de dommage
résultant :
e d’un montage ou d’un raccordement incorrect, y compris d’une surtension

* d'un entretien inadapté ou de I'utilisation de pieces de rechange autres que les
pieces de rechange d’origine fournies par le fabricant

* des modifications apportées au produit sans autorisation explicite du fabricant ;

* des usages différents de ceux décrits dans le manuel.

Dometic se réserve le droit de modifier I'apparence et les spécifications produit.

12



CoolAir SPO950C, SPX1200C Montage du cadre de fixation

5 Montage du cadre de fixation
AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement
Respectez les consignes figurant dans les instructions de montage du
climatiseur.
REMARQUE
Les instructions d'utilisation se trouvent dans le manuel d’utilisation du
climatiseur.

Le montage de base est décrit dans fig. [ll:

Elément Description

1 Cadre de fixation
2 Groupe compresseur
3 Boitier extérieur

13



Garantie CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Montez le cadre de fixation et le groupe compresseur dans le MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
comme suit :

1. Insérez et serrez les quatre boulons M8 x 40 mm, les huit rondelles
M8 8,4 x 16 mm et les quatre écrous autobloquants M8 (fig. [ll) dans le cadre
de fixation du groupe compresseur.
2. Retirez les boulons existants (fig. E 1) de la fixation du boitier d’admission d'air.
3. Fixez le cadre de fixation aux boulons de fixation a |'aide des trois rondelles
M8 8,4 x 20 mm et des trois écrous autobloguants M8 fournis (fig. ﬂ 1).

4. Fixez le cadre de fixation a la partie inférieure du support avec les deux vis
M8 x 16 mm, les quatre rondelles en U M8 8,4 x 20 mm et deux écrous autoblo-
quants M8 fournis (fig. B 2).

5. Insérez les quatre rondelles M8 8,4 x 30 mm sur les vis en saillie du cadre de
fixation (fig. n 1).

6. Placezle groupe compresseur sur les vis en saillie du cadre de fixation et fixez-le
aux quatre rondelles M8 8,4 x 16 mm et aux quatre écrous autobloguants M8.

7. Vérifiez que tous les boulons sont encore serrés apres avoir parcouru environ
200 km.

Ao Vous trouverez les étapes suivantes dans les instructions de montage du
=% groupe compresseur SP 950C/SPX 1200C.

documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garantie

Le délailégal de garantie s'applique. Sile produit s'avérait défectueux, veuillez vous
adresser a un de nos partenaires de service présent dans votre pays (voir
dometic.com/dealer).

Nos spécialistes vous aideront avec plaisir et répondront a vos questions concernant
la suite de la procédure pour la garantie.

14
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CoolAir SPO50C, SPX1200C Indicaciones de seguridad

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y siga las indicaciones, directrices y advertencias incluidas en este manual para asegurarse de que ins-
tala, utiliza y mantiene correctamente el producto en todo momento. Estas instrucciones DEBEN permanecer con este producto.

Al utilizar el producto, usted confirma que ha leido cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y que entiende y
acepta cumplir los términos y condiciones aqui establecidos. Usted se compromete a utilizar este producto solo para el propdsito y la apli-
cacion previstos y de acuerdo con las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto, asi como de
acuerdo con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. La no lectura y observacion de las instrucciones y advertencias aqui expuestas puede
causarle lesiones a usted o a terceros, danos en el producto o dafios en otras propiedades cercanas. Este manual del producto, incluyendo
lasinstrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y la documentacion relacionada, pueden estar sujetos a cambios y actualizaciones. Para obtener
informacién actualizada sobre el producto, visite la pagina documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

ld

Indicaciones de seguridad

jAVISO! Peligro de dafos

¢ lalibertad de movimientos del semirremolque (los bordes exteriores
del semirremolque al tomar una curva o doblar una esquina) y de otros
accesorios montados en el vehiculo no debe quedar mermada.

NOTA

* Observe las indicaciones de seguridad de las instrucciones de
montaje del equipo de aire acondicionado a motor parado.

2 Volumen de entrega
Kit de montaje para MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Cantidad Descripcion

1 Marco de fijacién

1 Instrucciones de montaje

7 Arandela M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 = 20 mm)
2 Tornillo M8 x 16

5 Tuerca M8, autoblocante

Antes de montar el sistema, compruebe que no falte ninguna pieza en el volumen de
entrega.

NOTA
Los componentes para fijar el compresor SP950C o SPX1200C al basti-
dor de fijacion estan incluidos en el volumen de entrega del compresor.

15
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Destinatarios de estas instrucciones CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Destinatarios de estas instrucciones

La informacién sobre el montaje contenida en estas instrucciones va dirigida exclusi-
vamente a personal cualificado que trabaja en talleres y que esta familiarizado con las
normas y precauciones de seguridad que se deben aplicar durante el montaje de
accesorios de camiones.

4 Uso adecuado

El bastidor defijacién se utiliza para montar el compresor SP950C o SPX1200C para
el equipo de aire acondicionado a motor parado SP950 o SPX1200, respectiva-
mente, en los siguientes vehiculos: Cabina del conductor estrecha

MAN TGL/TGM/TGS . El bastidor de fijacién se monta a la izquierda de la pared tra-
sera de la cabina.

Al fijar el bastidor de fijacién, utilice los puntos de fijacion existentes en el vehiculo.
No es necesario taladrar nuevos orificios.

Este producto solo es apto para el uso previsto y la aplicacién de acuerdo con estas
instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la informacién necesaria para la correcta instalacion y/o
funcionamiento del producto. Una instalacién deficiente y/o un uso y manteni-
miento inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfactorio y posibles fallos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna lesién o dafo en el producto oca-
sionados por:
* Un montaje o conexién incorrectos, incluido un exceso de tension

* Un mantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de piezas de repuesto distintas de las ori-
ginales proporcionadas por el fabricante

* Modificaciones realizadas en el producto sin el expreso consentimiento del fabri-
cante

¢ Uso con una finalidad distinta de la descrita en las instrucciones

Dometic se reserva el derecho de cambiar la apariencia y las especificaciones del
producto.

16



CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Montaje del bastidor de fijacién

5 Montaje del bastidor de fijacion

jAVISO! Peligro de daios
Observe la informacién de las instrucciones de montaje para montar el

equipo de aire acondicionado a motor parado.

NOTA
Las instrucciones de uso se encuentran en el manual de usuario del
equipo de aire acondicionado a motor parado.

El montaje basico se describe en fig. [Hll:

Elemento Descripcion

1 Marco de fijacién
2 Compresor
3 Carcasa exterior

17



Garantia CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Monte el bastidor de fijacion y el compresor en el MAN TGL/TGM/TGS de la
siguiente manera:

1. Insertey apriete los cuatro tornillos M8 x 40, las ocho arandelas M8 8,4 x 16 mm
y las cuatro tuercas autoblocantes M8 (fig. [ll) en el bastidor de fijacién para el
compresor.

2. Retire las tuercas existentes (fig. [ 1) de la fijacién de la carcasa de entrada de
aire.

3. Fije el bastidor de fijaciéon a los tornillos de fijacién con las tres arandelas
M8 8,4 x 20 mmy las tres tuercas autoblocantes M8 suministradas (fig. ﬂ 1).

4. Fije el bastidor de fijacién a la parte inferior del soporte con los dos tornillos
M8 x 16, las cuatro arandelas M8 8,4 x 20 mmy las dos tuercas autoblocantes
M8 suministradas (fig. [ 2).

5. Inserte las cuatro arandelas M8 8,4 x 30 mm en los tornillos salientes del basti-
dor de fijacién (fig. n 1).

6. Coloque el compresor en los tornillos salientes del bastidor de fijacién y atornille
las cuatro arandelas M8 8,4 x 16 mm y las cuatro tuercas autoblocantes M8.

7. Compruebe que todos los tornillos siguen apretados después de recorrer apro-
ximadamente 200 km.

@ Encontrard los siguientes pasos en las instrucciones de montaje del com-
% presor SP950C/SPX1200C.

sty _‘ documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garantia

Rige el plazo de garantia legal. Si el producto presenta algun defecto, dirfjase a
nuestro socio de servicio en su pafs (véase dometic.com/dealer).

Nuestros especialistas estaran encantados de poder ayudarle y de poder orientarle
en los siguientes pasos a dar respecto a la garantia.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Leia atentamente as presentes instrugdes e siga todas as instrugdes, orientagdes e avisos incluidos neste manual, de modo a garantira correta

Indicagdes de seguranga

instalagdo, utilizagdo e manutencdo do produto. £ OBRIGATORIO manter estas instrugdes junto com o produto.

Ao utilizar o produto, esta a confirmar que leu atentamente todas as instrucoes, orientacdes e avisos, e que compreende e aceita cumprir os
termos e condi¢ces estabelecidos no presente manual. Aceita utilizar este produto exclusivamente para o fim e a aplicagdo a que se destina
e de acordo com as instrugdes, orientacdes e avisos estabelecidos neste manual, assim como de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentos

aplicaveis. Caso nao leia nem siga as instrucdes e os avisos aqui estabelecidos, podera sofrer ferimentos pessoais ou causar ferimentos a ter-
ceiros e o produto ou outros materiais nas proximidades poderdo ficar danificados. Este manual do produto, incluindo as instrugdes, orien-

tacdes e avisos, bem como a documentagao relacionada, podem estar sujeitos a alteracdes e atualizacdes. Para consultar as informacoes
atualizadas do produto, visite documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

ld

2

Indicagoes de seguran¢a

NOTA! Risco de danos

¢ Aliberdade de movimentos dos atrelados (as arestas exteriores do
atrelado ao virar ou manobrar) e outros reboques nao pode ficar
limitada.

OBSERVAGAO

e Cumpra as indicagdes de seguranca incluidas nas instrucdes de
montagem da unidade fixa de ar condicionado.

Material fornecido

Conjunto de montagem para MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Quanti-
dade

1

NN

Descrigcao

Estrutura de fixacdo

Instrugdes de montagem

Arruela M8 (d1= 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
Parafuso M8 x 16

Porca M8, autoblocante

Antes de instalar o sistema, verifique se nao faltam pecas no material fornecido.

OBSERVACAO

Os componentes para fixar o compressor SP950C ou SPX1200C a
estrutura de fixacdo estao incluidos no material fornecido com o com-
pressor.
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Destinatarios do presente manual CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Destinatarios do presente manual

As informagdes de montagem deste manual foram concebidas exclusivamente para
trabalhadores especializados em oficinas, que estao familiarizados com as diretivas
a aplicar e com as medidas de seguranga durante a instalagdo de pegas de acesso-
rios de veiculos.

4 Utilizacdao adequada

A estrutura de fixacao € utilizada para instalar o compressor SP950C ou SPX1200C
da unidade fixa de ar condicionado SP950 ou SPX1200, respetivamente, nos
seguintes veiculos: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS, cabina de condutor estreita . A estrutura
de fixacdo € encaixada a esquerda na parede exterior da cabina do condutor.

Ao fixara estrutura de fixacdo, utilize os pontos de fixacdo existentes no veiculo. Ndo
€ necessario fazer orificios novos.

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a aplicacdo e aos fins pretendidos com base
nestas instrugoes.

Este manual fornece informacdes necessarias para proceder a uma instalacdo e/ou
a uma operacao adequadas do produto. Uma instalacdo e/ou uma operacio ou
manutencao incorretas causardo um desempenho insatisfatorio e uma possivel
avaria.

O fabricante ndo aceita qualquer responsabilidade por danos ou prejuizos no pro-
duto resultantes de:
*  Montagem ou ligagdo incorreta, incluindo sobretensoes

*  Manutengdo incorreta ou utilizagdo de pegas sobressalentes ndo originais forne-
cidas pelo fabricante

* Alteragdes ao produto sem autorizagdo expressa do fabricante

» Utilizacao para outras finalidades que ndo as descritas no presente manual

A Dometic reserva-se o direito de alterar o design e as especificagdes do produto.
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CoolAir SPO50C, SPX1200C Instalar a estrutura de fixacao

5 Instalar a estrutura de fixacao

NOTA! Risco de danos
Ao instalar a unidade fixa de ar condicionado, tenha em atencdo as infor-

magoes incluidas nas instrugdes de montagem.

OBSERVAGAO
Consulte as instrucdes de operacdo no manual de instrucdes da uni-
dade fixa de ar condicionado.

A montagem de base encontra-se descrita em fig. [lll:

Item Descricao

1 Estrutura de fixacdo
2 Compressor
3 Caixa exterior
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Garantia CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Instale a estrutura de fixagdo e o compressor no MAN TGL/TGM/TGS da seguinte
forma:

1. Insira e aperte os quatro parafusos M8 x 40, as oito arruelas M8 8,4 x 16 mm e as
quatro porcas autoblocantes M8 (fig. [l]) na estrutura de fixacio do compres-
sor.

2. Retire as porcas existentes (fig. E 1) da fixacdo da caixa da entrada de ar.
3. Fixe a estrutura de fixacado aos parafusos de fixacdo com as trés arruelas
M8 8,4 x 20 mm e as trés porcas autoblocantes M8 fornecidas (fig. ﬂ 1).

4. Encaixe a estrutura de fixacao até ao fundo do suporte com os dois parafusos
M8 x 16, as quatro arruelas M8 8,4 x 20 mm e as duas porcas autoblocantes M8
fornecidas (fig. A 2).

5. Empurre as quatro arruelas M8 8,4 x 30 mm nos parafusos salientes da estrutura
de fixacdo (fig. n 1).

6. Cologue o compressor nos parafusos salientes da estrutura de fixagdo e apara-

fuse com as quatro arruelas M8 8,4 x 16 mm e as quatro porcas autoblocantes
M8.

7. Apds percorrer 200 km, verifique se todos os parafusos continuam bem aperta-
dos.

i Encontrara os passos seguintes nas instrugdes de montagem do com-
& pressor SP950C/SPX1200C.

¥+ documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garantia

E valido o prazo de garantia legal. Se o produto estiver com defeito, por favor,
dirija-se a assisténcia técnica do seu pafs (ver dometic.com/dealer).

Os nossos técnicos tém todo o gosto em ajuda-lo e aconselhé-lo durante o processo
dos direitos de garantia.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Si prega di leggere attentamente e di seguire tutte le istruzioni, le linee guida e le avvertenze incluse in questo manuale del prodotto, al fine
di garantire cheil prodotto venga sempre installato, utilizzato e mantenuto nel modo corretto. Queste istruzioni DEVONO essere conservate
insieme al prodotto.

Utilizzando il prodotto, I'utente conferma di aver letto attentamente tutte le istruzioni, le linee guida e le avvertenze e di aver compreso e
accettato di rispettare i termini e le condizioni qui espressamente indicati. L'utente accetta di utilizzare questo prodotto solo per lo scopo e
I"applicazione previsti e in conformita con le istruzioni, le linee guida e le avvertenze indicate nel presente manuale del prodotto, nonché in
conformita con tutte le leggi e i regolamenti applicabili. La mancata lettura e osservanza delle istruzioni e delle avvertenze qui espressamente
indicate puo causare lesioni personali e a terzi, danni al prodotto o ad altre proprieta nelle vicinanze. Il presente manuale del prodotto, com-
prese le istruzioni, le linee guida e le avvertenze e la relativa documentazione possono essere soggetti a modifiche e aggiornamenti. Per infor-
mazioni aggiornate sul prodotto, si prega di visitare il sito documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

AVVISO! Rischio di danni

¢ Laliberta di movimento dei semirimorchi (gli spigoli esterni del
semirimorchio in caso di sterzata o sbandamento laterale) e di altre
parti attaccate al veicolo non deve essere limitata.

NOTA

* Osservare le istruzioni di sicurezza riportate nelle istruzioni di
montaggio del climatizzatore autonomo.

2 Dotazione
Kit di installazione per MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Quantita Descrizione

1 Telaio di fissaggio

1 Istruzioni di montaggio

7 RondellaM8 (d1=8,4mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Bullone M8 x 16

5 Dado M8, autobloccante

Prima della messa in funzione del sistema, verificare che tutti gli elementi in dota-
zione siano presenti.

NOTA
| componenti per fissare il compressore SP950C o SPX1200C al telaio
difissaggio sono inclusi nella dotazione del compressore.
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Destinatari di questo manuale di istruzioni CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Destinatari di questo manuale di
istruzioni

Le informazioni sull’installazione presenti in questo manuale sono rivolte unicamente
al personale qualificato delle officine che ha familiarita con le direttive e le precau-
zioni di sicurezza da adottare durante I'installazione di accessori sui veicoli.

4 Conformitad’uso

Il telaio di fissaggio & utilizzato per installare il compressore SP950C o SPX1200C
del climatizzatore autonomo SP950 o SPX1200, rispettivamente, sui seguenti vei-
coli: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS cabina conducente stretta . Il telaio di fissaggio & mon-
tato sul lato sinistro della parete posteriore della cabina.

Quandossifissa il telaio di fissaggio, utilizzare i punti di fissaggio esistenti sul veicolo.
Non & necessario praticare nuovi fori.

Questo prodotto € adatto solo per|'uso e |'applicazione previsti in conformita con le
presenti istruzioni.

Questo manuale fornisce le informazioni necessarie per la corretta installazione e/o
il funzionamento del prodotto. Una cattiva installazione e/o un funzionamento o una
manutenzione impropria comporteranno prestazioni insoddisfacenti e un possibile
guasto.

Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita per eventuali lesioni o danni al pro-
dotto che derivino da:
* montaggio o collegamento non corretti, compresa la sovratensione

* manutenzione o uso non corretti di ricambi diversi da quelli originali forniti dal
produttore

* modifiche al prodotto senza esplicita autorizzazione del produttore

* impiego per fini diversi rispetto a quelli descritti nel presente manuale

Dometic si riserva il diritto di modificare 'aspetto e le specifiche del prodotto.

24



CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Montaggio del telaio di fissaggio

5 Montaggio del telaio di fissaggio

AVVISO! Rischio di danni
Osservare le istruzioni di sicurezza riportate nelle istruzioni di montaggio

durante il montaggio del climatizzatore autonomo.

NOTA

Le istruzioni operative si trovano nel manuale utente del climatizzatore
autonomo.

Il montaggio di base & descritto in fig. [Hll:

Posizione Descrizione

1 Telaio di fissaggio
2 Compressore
3 Alloggiamento esterno
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Garanzia CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Montare il telaio difissaggio e il compressore su MAN TGL/TGM/TGS come segue:

1. Inserire e serrare i quattro bulloni M8 x 40, le otto rondelle M8 8,4 x 16 mm e
quattro dadi autobloccanti M8 (fig. [l nel telaio di fissaggio del compressore.

2. Rimuovere i dadi esistenti (fig. A 1) dal fissaggio dell’alloggiamento della presa
d’aria.

3. Fissare il telaio di fissaggio ai bulloni di fissaggio con le tre rondelle
M8 8.4 x 20 mm e i tre dadi autobloccanti M8 forniti (fig. ﬂ 1).

4. Fissare il telaio di fissaggio alla parte inferiore della staffa con i due bulloni
M8 x 16, le quattro rondelle a U M8 8,4 x 20 mm e i due dadi autobloccanti M8
in dotazione (fig. B 2).

5. Spingere le quattro rondelle M8 8,4 x 30 mm sui bulloni sporgenti del telaio di
fissaggio (fig. [l 1).

6. Posizionare il compressore sui bulloni sporgenti del telaio di fissaggio e fissare
con le quattro rondelle M8 8,4 x 16 mm e i quattro dadi autobloccanti M8.

7. Controllare che tutti i bulloni siano ancora serrati dopo aver percorso circa
200 km.

6 Garanzia

Vale il termine di garanzia previsto dalla legge. Qualora il prodotto risultasse
difettoso, La preghiamo di contattare il Service Partner del Suo Paese (vedi
dometic.com/dealer).

| nostri specialisti sono sempre pronti ad aiutarvi e a concordare con Voi l'ulteriore
disbrigo delle condizioni garanzia.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Lees alle instructies, richtlijnen en waarschuwingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing en volg ze zorgvuldig op om ervoor te zorgen dat u het pro-
duct te allen tijde op de juiste manier installeert, gebruikt en onderhoudt. Deze instructies MOETEN bij dit product bewaard worden.

Door het product te gebruiken, bevestigt u hierbij dat u alle instructies, richtlijnen en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig hebt gelezen en dat u de
voorwaarden en condities zoals die hierin zijn beschreven begrijpt en accepteert. U gaat ermee akkoord dit product alleen te gebruiken voor
het beoogde doel en de beoogde toepassing en in overeenstemming met de instructies, richtlijnen en waarschuwingen zoals beschreven

in deze gebruiksaanwijzing en in overeenstemming met de geldende wet-en regelgeving. Het niet lezen en opvolgen van de hierin beschre-
ven instructies en waarschuwingen kan leiden tot letsel voor uzelf en anderen, schade aan uw product of schade aan andere eigendommen

in de omgeving. Deze gebruiksaanwijzing, met inbegrip van de instructies, richtlijnen en waarschuwingen, en de bijbehorende documen-

tatie kan onderhevig zijn aan wijzigingen en updates. Actuele productinformatie vindt u op documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

ld

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

LET OP! Gevaar voor schade

* De bewegingsvrijheid van opleggers (de buitenste randen van de
oplegger bij het sturen of inknikken) en andere aangebouwde
voertuigonderdelen mag niet worden beperkt.

INSTRUCTIE

* Neem deveiligheidsaanwijzingen in de montagehandleiding voor de
standairco in acht.

2 Omvang van de levering
Montagekit voor MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Aantal Beschrijving

1 Montageframe

1 Montagehandleiding

7 Sluitring M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Bout M8 x 16

5 Moer M8, zelfborgend

Controleer voor de montage van het systeem of alle bij de levering inbegrepen
onderdelen aanwezig zijn.

INSTRUCTIE

De componenten voor bevestiging van de compressoreenheid
SP950C of SPX1200C aan het montageframe zijn bij de levering van de
compressoreenheid inbegrepen.
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Doelgroep van deze handleiding CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Doelgroep van deze handleiding

De montage-instructies in deze handleiding zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor gekwalifi-
ceerde medewerkers van werkplaatsen die vertrouwd zijn met de richtlijnen en vei-
ligheidsmaatregelen die moeten worden toegepast tijdens de montage van
voertuigaccessoires.

4 Beoogd gebruik

Het montageframe wordt gebruikt voor de montage van de compressoreenheid
SP950C of SPX1200C voor de standairco SP950 of SPX1200 aan respectievelijk de
volgende voertuigen: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS smalle bestuurderscabine . Het monta-
geframe wordt links van de achterwand bevestigd.

Gebruik bestaande bevestigingspunten op het voertuig om het montageframe te
bevestigen. U hoeft geen nieuwe gaten te boren.

Dit product is alleen geschikt voor het beoogde gebruik en de toepassing in over-
eenstemming met deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Deze handleiding geeft informatie die nodig is voor een goede installatie en/of
bediening van het product. Een slechte installatie en/of verkeerde bediening of
onderhoud leidt tot onbevredigende prestaties en mogelijke storingen.

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor letsel of schade aan het product
die het gevolg is van:
* Onjuiste montage of aansluiting, inclusief te hoge spanning

*  Onjuist onderhoud of gebruik van andere dan door de fabrikant geleverde origi-
nele reserveonderdelen

* Wijzigingen van het product zonder uitdrukkelijke toestemming van de fabrikant

* Gebruik voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in deze handleiding

Dometic behoudt zich het recht voor om het uiterlijk en de specificaties van het pro-
duct te wijzigen.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Het montageframe bevestigen

5 Het montageframe bevestigen

LET OP! Gevaar voor schade
Neem de informatie in de montagehandleiding in acht wanneer u de

standairco monteert.

INSTRUCTIE
Gebruiksinstructies zijn te vinden in de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de stan-
dairco.

De basismontage is beschreven in afb. [fl}:

Nr. Beschrijving

1 Montageframe
2 Compressoreenheid
3 Buitenbehuizing
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Garantie CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Bevestig het montageframe en de compressoreenheid als volgt op de
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS:

1. Steek de vier bouten M8 x 40, acht sluitringen M8 8,4 x 16 mm en vier zelfbor-
gende moeren M8 (afo. [Hl]) in het montageframe voor de compressoreenheid
en draai deze vast.

2. Verwijder de aanwezige moeren (afo. [ 1) uit de bevestiging van de luchtinlaa-
tbehuizing.

3. Bevestig het montageframe op de bevestigingsbouten met behulp van de drie
bijgeleverde sluitringen M8 8,4 x 20 mm en de drie bijgeleverde zelfborgende
moeren M8 (afb. ﬂ 1).

4. Bevestig het montageframe aan de onderzijde van de houder met de bijgele-
verde twee bouten M8 x 16, vier sluitringen M8 8,4 x 20 mm en twee zelfbor-
gende moeren M8 (afo. B 2).

5. Steek de vier sluitringen M8 8,4 x 30 mm op de uitstekende bouten van het
montageframe (afb. n 1).

6. Plaats de compressoreenheid op de uitstekende bouten van het montageframe
en schroef deze vast met de vier sluitringen M8 8,4 x 16 mm en de vier zelfbor-
gende moeren M8.

7. Controleer na ca. 200 km of alle bouten nog goed vastzitten.

@ De volgende stappen vindt u in de montagehandleiding van de com-
i pressoreenheid SP950C/SPX1200C.

.‘,‘,f's‘- documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garantie

De wettelijke garantieperiode is van toepassing. Indien het product defect is, dient
u contact op te nemen met een servicepartner in uw land (zie dometic.com/dealer).

Onze specialisten helpen u graag verder en bespreken het verdere verloop van de
garantie met u.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Sikkerhedshenvisninger

Lees og felg alle disse anvisninger, retningslinjer og advarsler i denne produktvejledning grundigt for at sikre, at du altid installerer, bruger og
vedligeholder produktet korrekt. Disse anvisninger SKAL opbevares sammen med dette produkt.

Ved at benytte produktet bekraefter du hermed, at du har laest alle anvisninger, retningslinjer og advarsler grundigt, og at du forstar og er
indforstaet med de vilkar og betingelser, der er fastlagt heri. Du er indforstdet med kun at bruge dette produkt til det beregnede formal og
anvendelse i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne, retningslinjerne og advarslerne i denne produktvejledningen samt i overensstemmelse
med alle de gaeldende love og forskrifter. Manglende lzesning og ignorering af disse anvisninger og advarsler kan medfere kveestelser pa dig
selv og andre, skade pa dit produkt eller skade pa anden ejendom i neerheden. Der tages forbehold for eventuelle zendringer og opdaterin-
ger af denne produktvejledning samt anvisningerne, retningslinjerne og advarslerne samt den tilhagrende dokumentation. Se
documents.dometic.com, dometic.com for de nyeste produktinformationer.

ld

Sikkerhedshenvisninger

VIGTIGT! Fare for beskadigelse

¢ Beveegelsesfriheden for seettevogne (seettevognens yderste kanter,
nar der drejes) og andre udbygninger pa karetajet ma ikke
begraenses.

BEMZRK

* Overhold sikkerhedsanvisninger i monteringsvejledningen til
standklimaanleegget.

2 Leveringsomfang
Monteringssaet til MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Antal Beskrivelse

1 Fastgerelsesramme

1 Monteringsvejledning

7 Spaendeskive M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Bolt M8 x 16

5 Matrik M8, selvidsende

Kontrollér far monteringen af systemet, om alle delene er indeholdt i leveringsom-
fanget.

BEMZRK

Komponenterne til fastgerelse af kompressorenheden SP950C eller
SPX1200C pa fastgerelsesrammen er ogsa inkluderet i kompressoren-
hedens leveringsomfang.
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Malgruppe for denne vejledning CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Malgruppe for denne vejledning

Installationsinformationerne i denne vejledning henvender sig kun til fagfolk pa
veaerksteder, der kender forskrifterne og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne, der skal
anvendes ved installation af tilbeharsdele til keretgjer.

4 Korrekt brug

Fastgaerelsesrammen anvendes til montering af kompressorenheden SP950C eller
SPX1200C til standklimaanlaegget SP950 eller SPX1200 pa felgende keretgjer:
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS smal farerkabine . Fastgarelsesrammen er monteret pa den
venstre del af af fererkabinens bagvaeg.

Nar fastgerelsesrammen fastgeres, skal du anvende de eksisterende fastgerelses-
punkter pa keretgjet. Du behaver ikke bore nye huller.

Dette produkt er kun egnet til dets beregnede formal og anvendelse i overensstem-
melse med disse anvisninger.

Denne vejledning giver dig oplysninger om, hvad der er nedvendigt med henblik pa
en korrekt montering og/eller drift af produktet. Darlig montering og/eller ukorrekt
drift eller vedligeholdelse medferer utilstraekkelig ydeevne og mulige fejl.

Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for kvaestelser eller skader i forbindelse med
produktet, der skyldes:
* Ukorrekt samling eller forbindelse inklusive for hgj spaending

* Ukorrekt vedligeholdelse eller brug af uoriginale reservedele, der ikke stammer
fra producenten

* /ndringer pa produktet uden udtrykkelig tilladelse fra producenten

* Brugtil andre formal end dem, der er beskrevet i vejledningen

Dometic forbeholder sig ret til at eendre produktets udseende og produktspecifika-
tioner.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Fastgerelse af fastgerelsesrammen

5 Fastgorelse af fastgorelsesrammen
VIGTIGT! Fare for beskadigelse
Falg oplysningerne i monteringsvejledningen, nar standklimaanleegget
monteres.
BEMAZRK

Betjeningsanvisningerne kan findes i betjeningsvejledningen til standkli-
maanleegget.

Den grundlaeggende samling er beskrevet i fig. [l
Artikel  Beskrivelse

1 Fastgerelsesramme
2 Kompressorenhed
3 Udvendigt kabinet
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Garanti CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Anbring fastgerelsesrammen og kompressorenheden pd MAN TGL/TGM/TGS pa

folgende made:

1. Seet de fire bolte M8 x 40, de otte spaendeskiver M8 8,4 x 16 mm og de fire M8
selvidsende matrikker (fig. ) i kompressorenhedens fastgarelsesramme, og
spaend dem.

2. Fjern de eksisterende matrikker (fig. A 1) fra fastgerelsen pa luftindtagshuset.

3. Fastger fastggrelsesrammen pa fastgerelsesboltene med de medfglgende tre
M8 8,4 x 20 mm spaendeskiver og de tre M8 selviasende matrikker (fig. [ 1).

4. Seetfastgerelsesrammen pa bunden af beslaget med de medfalgende to
M8 x 16 bolte, fire spaendeskiver M8 8,4 x 20 mm og de to M8 selvlasende
matrikker (fig. H 2).

5. Tryk de fire spaendeskiver M8 8,4 x 30 mm pa fastggrelsesrammens fremsprin-
gende bolte (fig. n 1).

6. Anbring kompressorenheden pa fastgerelsesrammens fremspringende bolte,
og fastbolt den pa de fire spaendeskiver M8 8,4 x 16 mm og fire M8 selvldsende
matrikker.

7. Kontrollér, at alle bolte stadig er spaendt fast efter at have kart ca. 200 km.

biE Du kan finde de falgende trin i monteringsvejledningen til kompresso-
%4 renheden SP950C/SPX1200C.

‘,f'.:‘- documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garanti

Den lovbestemte garantiperiode gaelder. Hvis produktet er defekt, skal du kontakte
en servicepartner i dit land (se dometic.com/dealer).

Vores specialister hjeelper gerne videre og diskuterer garantiens videre forlab.

34


https://documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Sakerhetsanvisningar

Las och folj noggrant alla instruktioner, direktiv och varningar i den har produkthandboken for att sékerstalla att du alltid installerar, anvander
och underhéller produkten pa ratt satt. Dessa instruktioner MASTE férvaras tillsammans med produkten.

Genom att anvanda produkten bekraftar du harmed att du noggrant har last alla instruktioner, direktiv och varningar och att du forstar och ar
inforstadd med att folja de villkor som anges hari. Du ar inférstadd med att endast anvanda denna produkt i avsett syfte och i enlighet med
instruktionerna, direktiven och varningarna som anges i denna produkthandbok samt i enlighet med alla g—lande lagar och bestammelser.
Omduinte laser och féljer instruktionerna och varningarna som anges har kan det leda till personskador pa dig ellerandra, p& produkten eller
annan egendom i narheten. Denna produkthandbok, inklusive instruktionerna, direktiven och varningarna samt relaterad information, kan
andras och uppdateras. Fér uppdaterad produktinformation, besék documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Sakerhetsanvisningar

OBSERVERA! Risk fér skada

* Slapvagnarnas rorelser (vagnens ytterkanter vid kdrning runt kurvor
eller svangning) och andra pabyggnadsdelars rérelser far inte hindras.

ANVISNING

* Folj sdkerhetsanvisningarna i monteringsanvisningen for
parkeringskylaren.

2 Leveransomfattning

Installationssats for MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
Mangd Beskrivning

1 Fastram

1 Monteringsanvisning

7 Bricka M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Skruv M8 x 16

5 Mutter M8, sjalvlasande

Innan du installerar systemet, kontrollera att alla delar som hér till leveransen ar nar-
varande.

ANVISNING
Komponenterna for att fasta kompressorenheten SP950C eller
SPX1200C vid fastramen ingar i kompressorenhetens leverans.
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Malgrupp CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Malgrupp

Installationsinformationen i denna handbok ar endast avsedd for kvalificerad perso-
nal vid verkstader som kanner till riktlinjerna och sékerhetsatgarderna som ska tillam-
pas vid installation av reservdelar till fordon.

4 Avsedd anviandning

Fastramen anvands for att installera kompressorenheten SP 950C eller SPX 1200C
for parkeringskylaren SP 950 respektive SPX 1200 till féljande fordon:

MAN TGL/TGM/TGS med smal férarhytt . Fastramen sitter pa véanster av den bakre
hyttvaggen.

Anvand befintliga fastpunkter pa fordonet nér du faster fastramen. Du behéver inte
borra nya hal.

Den har produkten [ampar sig endast fér avsedd anvandning i enlighet med denna
bruksanvisning.

Den har manualen informerar om vad som kravs fér att installera och/eller anvanda
produkten pa ratt satt. Felaktig installation och/eller anvandning eller felaktigt under-
hall kommer leda till att produkten inte fungerar optimalt och riskerar ga sénder.

Tillverkaren atar sig inget ansvar for personskador eller materiella skador pa produk-
ten som uppstar till foljd av:
* Felaktig montering eller anslutning, inklusive fér hdg spanning

* Felaktigt underhall eller anvandning av reservdelar som inte ar originaldelar fran
tillverkaren

»  Andringar som utforts utan uttryckligt medgivande fran tillverkaren

e Anvandning fér andra andamal an de som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning

Dometic forbehaller sig ratten att &ndra produktens utseende och specifikationer.
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CoolAir SPO950C, SPX1200C Installera fastramen

5 Installera fastramen
OBSERVERA! Risk for skada
Folj informationen i monteringsanvisningen nar du installerar parkerings-
kylaren.
ANVISNING
Anvandningsinstruktionerna star i bruksanvisningen for parkeringskyla-
ren.

Den grundlaggande monteringen beskrivs i bild n:

Del Beskrivning
1 Fastsattningsram
2 Kompressorenhet
3 Ytterholje
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Garanti CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Installera fastramen och kompressorenheten pa MAN TGL/TGM/TGS pa féljande

vis:

1. Installera och dra at de fyra M8 x 40 skruvarna, atta brickor M8 8,4 x 16 mm och
de fyra sjalviasande muttrarna M8 (bild [l i fastramen for kompressorenheten.

2. Tabort de befintliga muttrarna (bild [ 1) fran fastet for luftintagshuset.

3. Fast fastramen pa fastskruvarna med de tre M8 8,4 x 20 mm brickorna och tre
M8 sjalvlasande muttrarna som medféljer (bild ﬂ 1).

4. Fastfastramen i botten av hallaren med de tvd M8 x 16 skruvarna, fyra brickor
M8 8,4 x 20 mm och tva M8 sjalvlasande muttrar som medféljer (bild [ 2).

5. Tryckin de fyra brickorna M8 8,4 x 30 mm pa de framskjutande skruvarna i fastra-
men (bild [ 1).

6. Placera kompressorenheten pa de framskjutande skruvarna pa fastramen och
skruva fast vid de fyra brickorna M8 8,4 x 16 mm och de fyra sjalviadsande mutt-
rarna M8.

7. Kontrollera att alla skruvar fortfarande ar atdragna efter att du har kort ca.
200 km.

6 Garanti

Den lagstadgade garantitiden galler. Om produkten ar defekt: kontakta en service-
partner i ditt land (se dometic.com/dealer).

Vara specialister star garna till férfogande och férklarar hur garantiarenden
behandlas.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Sikkerhetsregler

Vennligst les disse instruksjonene naye og felg alle instruksjoner, retningslinjer og advarsler som er inkludert i denne produktveiledningen
for & sikre at du installerer, bruker og vedlikeholder produktet ordentlig til enhver tid. Disse instruksjonene MA falge med dette produktet.
Ved a bruke dette produktet bekrefter du at du har lest alle instruksjoner, retningslinjer og advarsler naye, og at du forstar og aksepterer a
overholde betingelsene og vilkarene slik de er presentert her. Du godtar a bruke dette produktet kun til tiltenkt formal og anvendelse, og

i samsvar med instruksjonene, retningslinjene og advarslene slik de er presenterti denne produktveiledningen, sa vel som i samsvar med alle
gjeldende lovbestemmelser og forskrifter. Hvis instruksjonene og advarslene som er presentert her, ikke blir lest og fulgt, kan dette resultere
i personskader hos deg selv eller andre, skade pa produktet eller skade pa annen eiendom i naerheten. Denne produktveiledningen, inklu-
dertinstruksjonene, retningslinjene og advarslene, samt relatert dokumentasjon, kan veere underlagt endringer og oppdateringer. For opp-
datert produktinformasjon, se documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

ld

Sikkerhetsregler

PASS PA! Fare for skader

¢ Bevegelsesfriheten til paliggere (de utvendige kantene pa utliggeren
ved innkobling eller baying ) og andre pabygg ma ikke begrenses.

MERK
* Falgsikkerhetsanvisningene i monteringsveiledningen for parkerings-
kjigleren.

2 Leveringsomfang
Installasjonsett for MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Antall Beskrivelse

1 Festeramme

1 Monteringsveiledning

7 Skive M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Bolt M8 x 16

5 Mutter M8, selvldsende

Kontroller at alle deler som fglger med i leveransen, er tilgjengelige far systemet
installeres.

MERK
Komponentene for a fikse kompressorenheten SP950C eller SPX1200C
til festerammen er inkludert i kompressorenhetens leveringsomfang.
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Malgruppen for denne veiledningen CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Malgruppen for denne veiledningen

Montasjeinformasjonen i denne veiledningen er kun beregnet pa fagfolk i verksteder
som er fortrolig med retningslinjene og sikkerhetsforanstaltningene som skal over-
holdes under montasje av kjgretaytilbehar.

4 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Festerammen brukes til & installere kompressorenheten SP 950C eller SPX1200C for
parkeringskjsleboksen SP950 eller SPX1200, respektivt til falgende kjeretay:
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS smalt fgrerhus . Festerammen er montert til venstre pa den
bakre farerhusveggen.

Ved feste av festerammen bruk eksisterende festepunkter pa kjeretayet. Du trenger
ikke a drille nye hull.

Dette produktet er kun egnet for det tiltenkte formalet og anvendelsen i samsvar
med disse instruksjonene.

Denne handboken gir informasjon som er n@dvendig for en ordentlig installasjon
og/eller drift av produktet. Darlig installasjon og/eller upassende drift eller vedlike-
hold vil resultere i en utilfredsstillende ytelse og en mulig svikt.

Produsenten patar seg intet ansvar for personskader eller materielle skader pa pro-
duktet som felge av:
* |kke korrekt montering eller tilkobling, inkludert for hay spenning

* |kke korrekt vedlikehold eller bruk av reservedeler foruten de originale reserve-
delene som leveres av produsenten

* Endringer pa produktet uten at det er gitt uttrykkelig godkjenning av
produsenten

e Bruktil andre formal enn det som er beskrevet i denne handboken

Dometic forbeholder seg rettigheten til & endre produktet ytre og produkt-
spesifikasjoner.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Montere festerammen
5 Montere festerammen

PASS PA! Fare for skader
Overhold informasjonen i monteringsveiledningen ved montering av

parkeringkjaleren.

MERK
Driftsanvisninger kan finnes i brukerhandboken til parkeringskjaleren.

Grunnleggende montering er beskrevet i fig. [fll:

Element Beskrivelse

1 Festeramme
2 Kompressorenhet
3 Utvendige kapsling
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Garanti CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Monter festerammen og kompressorenheten pa MAN TGL/TGM/TGS som falger:

1. Settinn og trekk til de fire M8 x 40 boltene, atte M8 8,4 x 16 mm skiver og fire
M8 selviasende muttere (fig. |l i festerammen for kompressorenheten.

2. Fjern de eksisterende mutrene (fig. [ 1) fra festet til luftinntakshuset.

3. Festfesterammen til festeboltene ved bruk av de tre M8 8,4 x 20 mm skivene og
de tre M8 selvldasende mutterne som medfelger (fig. ﬂ 1).

4. Fest festerammen til bunnen av braketten med de to M8 x 16-boltene, de fire
M8 8,4 x 20 mm skivene og de tre M8 selvlasende mutterne som medfalger

(fig. B 2).

5. Skyv de fire skivene M8 8,4 x 30 mm pa de fremstikkende boltene pa festeram-
men (fig. n 1).

6. Plasser kompressorenheten pa de fremstikkende boltene til festerammen og
bolt til de fire skivene M8 8,4 x 16 mm og fire M8 selvlasende muttere.

7. Kontroller at alle bolter fortsatt er tiltrukket etter & ha kjart omtrent 200 km.

o) Du finner falgende trinn i monteringsveiledningen til kompressorenhe-
=i ten SP 950C/SPX.1200C.

‘,f'.:‘- documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Garanti

Lovmessig garantitid gjelder. Hvis produktet skulle veere defekt, sender du det til en
servicepartner i ditt land (se dometic.com/dealer).

Vare spesialister hjelper deg gjerne, og avtaler garantiens videre forlgp med deg.

42


https://documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Turvallisuusohjeet

Lue ndma ohjeet huolellisesti ja noudata kaikkia taman tuotteen kayttdohjeissa annettuja ohjeita, maarayksia ja varoituksia. Nain varmistat, etta
tuotteen asennus, kayttd ja huolto sujuu aina oikein. Naiden ohjeiden TAYTYY jaada tuotteen yhteyteen.

Kayttamalla tuotetta vahvistat lukeneesi kaikki ohjeet, maaraykset ja varoitukset huolellisesti ja ettd ymmarrat ja hyvaksyt tdssa annetut ehdot.
Sitoudut kayttamaan tuotetta ainoastaan sen kayttotarkoitukseen ja ilmoitetuissa kayttokohteissa ja noudattaen tassa tuotteen kayttdohjeessa
annettuja ohjeita, maarayksia ja varoituksia sekd voimassa olevia lakeja ja maarayksia. Tassa annettujen ohjeiden ja varoitusten lukematta ja
noudattamatta jattdminen voi johtaa omaan tai muiden loukkaantumiseen, tuotteen vaurioitumiseen tai muiden, ympaérilla olevien esineiden
vaurioitumiseen. Tahan tuotteen kayttdohjeeseen, ohjeisiin, maarayksiin ja varoituksiin seka oheisdokumentteihin voidaan tehda muutoksia
ja niita voidaan paivittaa. Katso ajantasaiset tuotetiedot osoitteesta documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Turvallisuusohjeet

HUOMAUTUS! Vahingonvaara

¢ Puoliperavaunujen (puoliperavaunun ulkoreunat kdannettaessa tai
taitettaessa) ja muiden ajoneuvorakenteiden liikkumavapautta ei saa
rajoittaa.

OHJE
* Noudata taukoilmastointilaitteen asennusohjeen sisaltamia turvalli-
suusohjeita.

2 Toimituskokonaisuus
Asennussarja, MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Maara Kuvaus

1 Kiinnityskehys

1 Asennusohje

7 Aluslevy M8 (d1= 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Ruuvi M8 x 16

5 Lukkomutteri M8

Ennen kuin asennat jarjestelman, varmista, etta kaikki toimituskokonaisuuteen kuulu-
vat osat ovat saatavilla.

OHJE

Osat, jotka tarvitaan kompressoriyksikon SP950C tai SPX1200C kiinnit-
tamiseen kiinnityskehykseen, sisaltyvat kompressoriyksikén toimitusko-
konaisuuteen.
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Taman kayttdohjeen kohderyhma CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

3 Taman kdyttéohjeen kohderyhma

Tama asennusohje on tarkoitettu ainoastaan korjaamoiden ammattihenkilokunnalle,
joka tuntee ajoneuvon lisavarusteiden asennuksessa sovellettavat direktiivit ja turva-
jarjestelyt.

4 Kayttotarkoitus

Kiinnityskehysta kaytetdan asennettaessa taukoilmastointilaitteen SP950 tai
SPX1200 kompressoriyksikkd SP950C tai SPX1200C seuraaviin ajoneuvoihin:
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS kapea ohjaamo . Kiinnityskehys asennetaan vasemmalle
ohjaamon takaseinaan.

Kayta kiinnityskehyksen kiinnittdmiseen ajoneuvossa olevia kiinnityskohtia. Uusien
reikien poraaminen ei ole tarpeen.

Tama tuote soveltuu ainoastaan naissa ohjeissa ilmoitettuun kayttétarkoitukseen ja
kayttdkohteeseen.

Naista ohjeista saat tuotteen asianmukaiseen asennukseen ja/tai kdyttdon tarvittavat
tiedot. Vaarin tehdyn asennuksen ja/tai vaaran kayttdtavan tai vaaranlaisen huollon
seurauksena laite ei toimi tyydyttavasti, ja se saattaa menna epakuntoon.

Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta tapaturmista tai tuotevaurioista, jotka johtuvat seuraavista:
e Vaarin tehty kokoaminen tai sahkoliitanta, ylijannite mukaan lukien

*  Vaarin tehty huolto tai muiden kuin valmistajalta saatavien alkuperaisten varaosien
kayttd

* tuotteeseen ilman valmistajan nimenomaista lupaa tehdyt muutokset

e kayttd muuhun kuin tdssa ohjeessa ilmoitettuun tarkoitukseen

Dometic pidattaa itselldan oikeuden muutoksiin tuotteen ulkonadssa ja spesifikaati-
oissa.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Kiinnityskehyksen asennus

5 Kiinnityskehyksen asennus
HUOMAUTUS! Vahingonvaara
Noudata taukoilmastointilaitteen asennuksessa asennusohjeen sisalta-
mia ohjeita.
OHJE

Kayttda koskevat ohjeet ovat taukoilmastointilaitteen kayttdohjeessa.

Perusasennus kuvataan kohdassa kuva [fll:

Kohta Kuvaus

1 Kiinnityskehys
2 Kompressoriyksikkd
3 Ulkokotelo
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Takuu CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Kiinnita kiinnityskehys ja kompressoriyksikkd MAN TGL/TGM/TGS -malliin seuraa-
valla tavalla:

1. Aseta ja kirista nelja ruuvia M8 x 40, kahdeksan aluslevya M8 8,4 x 16 mm ja
nelja lukkomutteria M8 (kuva [fl]) kompressoriyksikon kiinnityskehykseen.

2. Poista mutterit (kuva [ 1) ilmanottokotelon kiinnityksesta.

3. Kiinnita kiinnityskehys kiinnitysruuveihin mukana toimitetulla kolmella aluslevylla
M8 8,4 x 20 mm ja kolmella lukkomutterilla M8 (kuva ﬂ 1).

4. Kiinnita kiinnityskehys kiinnikkeen alaosaan mukana toimitetulla kahdella ruuvilla
M8 x 16, neljalla U-aluslevylla M8 8,4 x 20 mm ja kahdella lukkomutterilla M8
(kuva B 2).

5. Tyoénna nelja aluslevya M8 8,4 x 30 mm kiinnityskehyksen ulkoneviin ruuveihin
(kuva n 1).

6. Aseta kompressoriyksikko kiinnityskehyksen ulkoneviin ruuveihin ja kiinnita ruu-
veilla neljaan aluslevyyn M8 8,4 x 16 mm ja neljaan lukkomutteriin M8.

7. Tarkista kaikkien ruuvien kireys noin 200 km ajomatkan jalkeen.

wim Seuraavat vaihete kuvataan kompressoriyksikéon SP950C/SPX1200C
"af asennusohjeessa.

ot documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Takuu

Laitetta koskee lakisaateinen tuotevastuuaika. Jos tuote sattuu olemaan viallinen,
kaanny maasi sopimushuollon puoleen (katso dometic.com/dealer).

Asiantuntijamme auttavat sinua ja neuvovat sinua tuotevastuun jatkomenettelyn
suhteen.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C YKkasaHus no TexHnke Ge3onacHoCcTM

Moxany#icTta, BHUMATENbHO MPOYTITE M COBNIOAANTE BCE YKa3aHMs, PEKOMEHAALIMM 1 NPeayNPEXAeHMs, COaepXalLMecs B 3TOM PyKOBOACTBE
MO WCTIONb3OBAHMIO U3AEMNMS, YTOObI rAPaHTMPOBATH MPABMIbHYIO YCTAHOBKY, MCMOMb30BAHME 1 OBCMYXVBAHME M3ENMs. DTa MHCTPYKUMS
NOJMXHA octasatbcs BMECTE C 3TUM M3NENMEM.

|/|Cﬂ0ﬂb3yﬂ n3aenve, Bbl TeM CamblM NOATBEPXAaeTe, YTO BHAMATENbHO NPOYUTANU BCE yKasaHUa, peKOMeHaaunn 1 npeaynpexaeHns, a Takxe,
YTO Bbl MOHKMMaETe K CormallaeTechb CO6I'HO£13Tb NONOXEHWs N YCNOBUSA, U3NOXEHHbIE B HACTOALLIEM AOKYMEHTE. Bbl cornatuaeTecs MCnonb3osars
3TO M3aenue TONbKO No NPAMOMY Ha3HAYEeHUIO U B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHWAMM, PEKOMEHAAUMAMM 1 NPpeayNnpPeXaeHnaMn, U3NOXeHHbIMU

B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO UCMOMb30OBAHUIO U3JeNng, a TakXe B COOTBETCTBMM CO BCEMU MPUMEHNMbBIMU 3aKOHaMW 1 Npasunamu. HeCO6ﬂ|OLIE"
Hne yKa3aHl/ﬂ;1 4 npeuynpexueHMﬂ, N3NOXEHHbIX B JaHHOM JOKYMEHTE MOXET NPUBECTU K TDaBMaM BacC M APYrmnx Nnuu, NOBPexXaeHWIo Ballero
n3genus N NOBPEXAEHMIO APYroro UMyLLIECTBa, HaxoadLLerocs no6nmsoctu. ﬂaHHOe PYKOBOACTBO NO UCMNOMb30BAHMIO U3AENUs, BKIMIOYas yKa-
3aHus, peKoOMeHaauvn 1 npeaynpexaeHusa, a Takxe ConyTCTByIOLLYIO AOKYMEHTaUMIO, MOXET NoABepratbCa M3MeHeHUIM 1 OBHOBMEHMAM. AKTy-
anbHYIo MHPOPMALIMIO O NPOAYKTE MOXHO HalTh Ha caitte documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

YKa3aHus No TeEXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH

—l

BHMUMAHME! Puck noBpexaeHus

*  He ponxHa OrpaHN4YMBaTbLCA cBobOda ABMXEHMS nonynpuruenos
(Hapy)KHle KpaeB nonynpuuena npn noBopoTe Unm n3mbe coeanHe-
Hl/lﬂ) M APYyTMX HaBECHbIX y3/10B asTOMOOUNS.

YKA3AHME

e CobnioaaiiTe ykazaHus Nno TexHmke 6e30MacHOCTU, NpUBeIeHHbIe
B PYKOBO/ACTBE MO MOHTaXy CTOSHOYHOTO KOHANUMOHEPA.
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KomnnekT nocrasku CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

2

KomnnekT nocraBku

MoHTaxHbit komnnekT ans MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

Konuue-
CTBO

1
1

7
2
5

HaumeHoBaHue

KpenexHas pama

PyKoBOACTBO MO MOHTaXy

LLlan6a M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 = 20 mm)
BuHT M8 X 16

lanka M8, camocTonopsiLascs

I_Iepeu MOHTaXOM CUCTEMbI MNPOBEPDLTE, MMEIOTCA I BCE BXOAALLIME B obbeM NocTaskm

fetanv.
YKA3AHME
KomnoHeHTbI ans kpenneHus komnpeccopHoro moayns SP 950C nnn SPX
1200C Kk kpenexHow pame BXOAST B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKM KOMMPECCOP-
HOro MOAYNS.

3 LleneBas rpynna AaHHOW UHCTPYKLUMN

IHdbopMaums Mo MOHTaXy B AaHHOW MHCTPYKUMM NpeaHa3HayeHa Tonbko

ans paboTH

MKOB MaCTepPCKMX, KOTOPbIE 3HatOT Tpe6OBaHl/lﬂ ﬂeﬁCTByPOLLIVIX ANPEKTMB

N TEXHWKK Be30MacHoCTM NP MOHTaXe KOMNMEKTYIOLLMX B aBTOMODUNAX.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C lcnonb3oBaHMe No Ha3Ha4YeHMIo

4 Ucnonb3oBaHue NO HAa3HAYEHUIO

KpenexHas pama MCnonb3yeTcs ang MoHTaxa komnpeccopHoro moayns SP 950C vnm
SPX1200C ans cTosHouHoro koHanmumoHepa SP 950 unn SPX 1200 cooTBeTcTBEHHO
Ha cnegylowme TpaHcrnopTHble cpeactea: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS narrow driver cab .
KpenexHas pama Kpenutcs crnesa Ha 3agHen CTeHKe KabuHbl.

|_|pl/1 KpenneHnm erl'le)KHOl;l Pambl VlCﬂOﬂbBylZTe CyLLEeCTBYIOLLIME TOYKN KpenneHus
Ha TPaHCMNOPTHOM CpeacTse. Bam He HYXHO CBEpPIMTb HOBblE OTBEPCTUA.

370 n3genmne NOAXOANT TOMbKO AN UCMOMNb30BaHMS MO HA3HAYEHMIO U MPUMEHEHMS
B COOTBETCTBUM C AAHHOM MHCTPRYKUMEN.

B naHHOM MHCTPYKUMM CoaepXxmTCs MHdpopmaums, Heobxoammas ans NpPasmubHOTO
MOHTaxa v/ unum skcnnyaraumm nagenus. HenpasunbHbI MOHTax /v HeHaanexa-
L@t 3KCNyaTaumns unm TexHMYeckoe obCryxmeaHne NpuBoasT

K HEYIOBNETBOPUTENBHOM PaboTe 1 BO3MOXHOMY OTKa3y.

13roToBUTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a Kakme-mbo TPaBMbl UMK NOBPEXIEHNE
NpoayKTa, BO3HMKLLKME B pe3yrbTate Cneaytolmnx NpuynH:
° Henpasmanaﬂ c6opKa N NOAKIMIOYEHNE, BKIIOYasd MNOBbILLEHHOE HanpaxeHne

* HerlpaBlArleoe TeEXHNYecKoe O6CJ'Iy>Kl/IBaHl/le NN NCNOTMb30BaHMeE 3alacCHbIX
YyacTen, OTMUYHBIX OT OPUTNHAlbHbIX 3aNaCHbIX yacren, NnpeaoCTaBNeHHbIX N3roto-
BUTENEM

*  /I3meHeHus B NpoayKTe, BbINOMHEHHbIE 683 OAHO3HAYHOTO Pa3peLLleHUs N3roTo-
BUTENS

* lcnonb3osaHue B LENSX, OTAMYHBIX OT YKa3aHHbIX B HaHHOWM MHCTPYKUNK

Komnanms Dometic ocrasngaer 3a cobon Npaso M3MEHSTh BHELLIHWIA BAL
N TEXHUYECKME XapaKTepUCTUKM MPOAYKTa.
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YcTaHOBKa KpenexHom pamsl CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C
5 YcTaHOBKA KpEeneXHou pambl

BHUMAHMUE! Puck nospexaeHus
|_|pl/l YCTaHOBKe CTOAHOYHOTO KOHANUNOHEPa co6moua1?1Te yKazaHu4,
npneeaeHHbIe B PYKOBOACTBE MO MOHTaXYy.

YKA3AHUE
YKazaHuWa No 3KCMmyaTaLMi MOXHO HaWTu B PyKOBOACTBE
MO 3KCnyaTalUmm CTOAHOYHOTO KOHAULMOHEPA.

basoBas cbopka onvcara Ha puc. [ll:

Mos. HaumeHoBaHue
1 KpenexHas pama
2 KomnpeccopHbii Moaynb
3 HapyxHbit kopnyc
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C [apaHTLs

YcTaHoBUTE KpenexHyio pamy 1 komnpeccopHbii moayrs 8 MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
crneaytoLmm obpasom:

1.

BcrasbTe 1 3ataHuTe YeThipe BuHTa M8 x 40, Bocemsb wainb M8 8,4 x 16 mm

1 yeThipe camoctonopsimecs raiiku M8 (puc. [ll) 8 kpenexryio pamy komnpec-
COPHOTO MOAYTS.

CHumute nmetotmecs raviku (puc. A 1) ¢ kpennerus kopnyca Bosayxozabop-
HUMKa.

MpurKpenuTe KpenexXHyIo pamy K KPEneXHsIM BUHTaM C MOMOLLLIO TpeX Luanb
M8 8,4 x 20 Mm 1 Tpex npunaraembix camoctonopsimxca raek M8 (pvic. A 1).
MpurKpenuTe KPENEXHYIO Pamy K HUXHEN YacTu KPOHLLTEMHA C NMOMOLLbIO ABYX
npunaraemblx BUHTOB M8 x 16, YeTbipex paspesHbix Wwand M8 8,4 x 20 mm 1 asyx
camocronopstumxcs raek M8(puc. [H 2).

HanerbTe yeTbipe warnbel M8 8,4 x 30 MM Ha BbICTYNaIOLLIME BUHTHI KDENEXHOM
pambl (puc. n 1).

YCTaHOBWTE KOMNPECCOPHbIM MOAYTb Ha BbICTYMAOLLME BUHTbI KPENEXHOM pambl
1 NpUKpenuTe K Yyeteipem Wwanbam M8 8,4 x 16 MM 1 YeTbipemM CamoCTONoPS-
LUMMCs raikam M8.

Y6eantech, 4to BCE BUHTHI NO-NPEXHEMY 3aTsHYThl Nocne npobera NpUMepHoO
200 kM.

6

FapaHTus

[lenicTBMTENEH YCTAHOBMNEHHbIM 3aKOHOM CPOK rapaHTum. Ecnm npoaykT HemncnpaseH,
obpaTmTeCh B CEPBMCHYIO OpraHmn3aunio B Bawei crpare (cm. dometic.com/dealer).

Halum cneuvanmnctsl ¢ pagocTbio noMmoryT Bam v obcyast ¢ Bamm aansHemiumne warm.
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Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Prosimy o uwazne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji i przestrzeganie wszystkich instrukgji, wskazéwek i ostrzezen zawartych w niniejszej
instrukgji produktu. Pozwoli to przez caty czas zapewni¢ prawidtowa instalacje, zastosowanie oraz konserwacje produktu. Niniejsza instruk-
cja MUSI przez caty czas pozostawac przy produkcie.

Korzystajgc z produktu, uzytkownik potwierdza uwazne przeczytanie wszelkich instrukcji, wskazéwek i ostrzezen, ich zrozumienie oraz
zobowiazuje sie przestrzegac zawartych w nich warunkéw. Uzytkownik zobowiazuje sie wykorzystywac¢ niniejszy produkt wytacznie zgodnie
Z jego przeznaczeniem i zamierzonym zastosowaniem oraz z instrukcjami, wskazoéwkami i ostrzezeniami wyszczegdlnionymi w niniejszej
instrukgji produktu, jak réwniez ze wszystkimi majacymi zastosowanie przepisami i regulacjami prawnymi. Nieprzestrzeganie zawartych tu
instrukgji i ostrzezen moze skutkowac obrazeniami u uzytkownika oraz oséb trzecich, uszkodzeniem produktu lub tez uszkodzeniem mienia
w sasiedztwie produktu. Zastrzega sie mozliwos$¢ wprowadzania zmian i aktualizacji niniejszej instrukcji produktu, wraz z instrukcjami, wska-
zbwkami i ostrzezeniami oraz powiazang dokumentacja. Aktualne informacje dotyczace produktu mozna zawsze znalez¢ na stronie
documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

UWAGA! Ryzyko uszkodzenia

* Nieogranicza¢ swobody ruchu naczep (zewnetrzna krawedz naczepy
przy skrecie lub zginaniu) oraz innych nadbudowanych czesci
pojazdu.

WSKAZOWKA

* Przestrzegac wskazowek bezpieczenstwa zawartych w instrukcji
montazu klimatyzatora postojowego.

2 W zestawie
Zestaw montazowy dla MAN TGL/TGM/TGS

llosé Opis

1 Rama mocujaca

1 Instrukcja montazu

7 Podktadka M8 (d1= 8,4 mm, d2 =20 mm)
2 Sruba M8 x 16

5 Nakretka M8, samohamowna

Przed przystgpieniem do montazu systemu nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy nie brakuje ktérej-
kolwiek czesci zestawu.

WSKAZOWKA

Elementy do zamocowania jednostki kompresora SP950C lub
SPX1200C na ramie mocujacej sg dotgczone w zestawie z jednostka
kompresora.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Odbiorcy instrukcji

3 Odbiorcy instrukgc;ji

Zawarte w niniejsze] instrukgji informacje dotyczace montazu s skierowane wytacz-
nie do wykwalifikowanych pracownikdéw warsztatow, ktdrzy znajg odpowiednie
zalecenia i Srodki bezpieczenstwa obowigzujgce podczas montazu akcesoridow
samochodowych.

4 Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

Rama mocujaca stuzy do montazu jednostki kompresora SP950C lub SPX1200C
do klimatyzatora postojowego SP950 lub SPX1200 odpowiednio w nastepujgcych
pojazdach: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS z waska kabing kierowcy . Rame mocujacg mon-
tuje sie po lewej stronie na tylnej Scianie kabiny kierowcy.

Do mocowania ramy mocujacej nalezy wykorzystac istniejgce punkty mocowania

w pojezdzie. Nie ma potrzeby wiercenia nowych otwordw.

Niniejszy produkt jest przystosowany wytacznie do wykorzystywania zgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem oraz zamierzonym zastosowaniem wedtug niniejszej instrukcji.

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera informacje, ktére sg niezbedne do prawidtowego mon-
tazu i/lub obstugi produktu. Nieprawidtowy montaz i/lub niewtasciwa obstuga lub
konserwacja powoduja niezadowalajgce rezultaty i moga prowadzi¢ do uszkodzen.

Producent nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne obrazenia lub
uszkodzenia produktu wynikte z nastepujacych przyczyn:
* Nieprawidtowy montaz lub podigczenie, w tym zbyt wysokie napiecie

* Niewtasciwa konserwacja lub uzycie innych czesci zamiennych niz oryginalne
czesci zamienne dostarczone przez producenta

*  Wprowadzanie zmian w produkcie bez wyraznej zgody producenta

* Uzytkowanie w celach innych niz opisane w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi

Firma Dometic zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany wygladu i specyfikacji produktu.
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Montaz ramy mocujacej CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

5 Montaz ramy mocujacej

UWAGA! Ryzyko uszkodzenia
Podczas montazu klimatyzatora postojowego nalezy przestrzegac infor-

macji zawartych w instrukcji montazu.

WSKAZOWKA
Informacje dotyczace obstugi mozna znalez¢ w instrukcji obstugi klima-
tyzatora postojowego.

Podstawowy montaz przedstawiony jest na rys. [lll:

Pozycja Opis

1 Rama mocujaca
2 Jednostka kompresora
3 Obudowa zewnetrzna
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Gwarancja

W modelach MAN TGL/TGM/TGS montazu ramy mocujgcej i jednostki kompre-

sora dokonuje sie w nastepujacy sposéb:

1. Umiesci¢ w ramie mocujacej jednostki kompresora cztery Sruby M8 x 40, osiem
podktadek M8 8,4 x 16 mm oraz cztery nakretki samohamowne M8 (rys. [l
i dokreci¢ je.

2. Odkreci¢ istniejace nakretki (rys. A 1) z mocowania obudowy wlotu powietrza.

3. Przymocowac rame mocujaca do $rub mocujgcych za pomoca trzech podkia-
dek M8 8,4 x 20 mm i trzech nakretek samohamownych M8, dotaczonych
w zestawie (rys. ﬂ 1).

4. Przymocowac rame mocujgca do dolnej czesci wspornika za pomocg dwdch
Srub M8 x 16, czterech podktadek M8 8,4 x 20 mm i dwdch nakretek samoha-
mownych M8, dostarczonych w zestawie (rys. B 2).

5. Nasuna¢ cztery podkfadki M8 8,4 x 30 mm na wystajace $ruby ramy mocujacej
(rys. n 1).

6. Umiesci¢ jednostke kompresora na wystajacych $rubach ramy mocujacej
i przykrecic jg za pomoca czterech podktadek M8 8,4 x 16 mm i czterech nakre-
tek samohamownych M8.

7. Po przejechaniu ok. 200 km sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie $ruby sg nadal mocno
dokrecone.

i@ Ponizsze kroki mozna znalez¢ w instrukcji montazu jednostki kompre-
5 sora SP950C/SPX1200C.

.‘,‘,f's‘- documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Gwarancja

Obowiazuje ustawowy okres gwarancji. Jesli produkt jest uszkodzony, nalezy
zgtosi¢ sie do partnera serwisowego w danym kraju (patrz dometic.com/dealer).

Nasi specjalisci stuza chetnie pomoca i omdwig z Panstwem dalszy przebieg
gwarancji.
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Bezpecnostné pokyny CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Dokladne si precitajte tento navod a dodrziavajte vietky pokyny, usmernenia a varovania uvedepé v tomto navode k vyrobku, aby bolo zaru-
¢ené, ze vyrobok bude vzdy spravne nainstalovany, pouzivany a udrziavany. Tento navod MUSI zostat prilozeny k vyrobku.

Pouzivanim tohto vyrobku tymto potvrdzujete, ze ste si dokladne precitali vetky pokyny, usmernenia a varovania a Ze rozumiete a suhlasite
s dodrziavanim véetkych uvedenych podmienok. Sthlasite, Ze tento vyrobok budete pouzivat iba v stlade s uréenym pouzitim a v stlade

s pokynmi, usmerneniami a varovania uvedenymi v tomto navode k vyrobku, ako aj v stlade so vietkymi platnymi zakonmi a nariadeniami.
V pripade, Ze si neprecitate a nebudete sa riadit pokynmi a varovaniami uvedenymi v tomto ndvode, méze mat za nasledok vase poranenie
alebo poranenie inych osob, poskodenie vasho vyrobku alebo poskodenie majetku v jeho blizkosti. Tento ndvod na obsluhu vyrobku vratane
pokynov, usmerneni a varovani, a stvisiaca dokumentacia moéze podliehat zmenam a aktualizaciam. Najaktualnejsie informacie o vyrobku
néjdete na adrese documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

ld

Bezpecnostné pokyny

POZOR! Nebezpeéenstvo poskodenia

¢ Nesmie dojst k obmedzeniu volnosti pohybu navesov (vonkajsie
hrany navesu pri zaboceni alebo vyboceni) a ostatnych pristavieb

vozidla.

POZNAMKA

* Riadte sa bezpecnostnymi pokynmiv ndvode na montaz parkovacej
klimatizacie.

2 Rozsah dodavky

Montazna suprava pre MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
Pocet Opis

1 Upevnovaci rdm

1 Navod na montaz

7 Podlozka M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 = 20 mm)
2 Skrutka M8 x 16

5 Matica M8, samoistiaca

Pred instalaciou systému skontrolujte, ¢i su vSetky Casti patriace k dodavke kom-
pletné.

POZNAMKA

Komponenty na upevnenie kompresorového agregatu SP 950C alebo
SPX 1200C k upevnovaciemu ramu su sucastou rozsahu dodavky kom-
presorového agregatu.
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CoolAir SPO50C, SPX1200C Cielové skupina tohto nadvodu

3 Ciel'ova skupina tohto navodu

Informacie o instalacii uvedené v tomto navode su uréené iba odbornikom
v servisoch, ktori st oboznadmeni's prislusnymi smernicami a bezpecnostnymi pred-
pismi, ktoré je potrebné dodrziavat pri montazi prislusenstva vozidiel.

4 Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenim

Upevnovaci rdm sa pouziva na montaz kompresorového agregatu SP 950C alebo
SPX 1200C pre parkovaciu klimatizaciu SP 950 alebo SPX 1200, resp.,

do nasledujucich vozidiel: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS tzka kabina vodi¢a . Upeviovaci
ram je upevneny viavo na zadnej stene kabiny.

Pri upevhovani k upeviovaciemu ramu pouZite existujuce upevnovacie body
na vozidle. Nemusite vftat Ziadne nové otvory.

Tento vyrobok je vhodny iba na pouzitie na ur¢eny Ucel a pouzitie v sulade s tymto
navodom.

Tento navod obsahuje informacie, ktoré st nevyhnutné pre spravnu instalaciu
a/alebo obsluhu vyrobku. Chybna instalacia a/alebo nespravna obsluha &i tdrzba
bude mat za nasledok neuspokojivy vykon a moznu poruchu.

Vyrobca nenesie Ziadnu zodpovednost za akékolvek poranenia ¢i skody na vyrobku
sposobené:
* nespravnou montdzou alebo pripojenim vratane nadmerného napatia

* nespravnou udrzbou alebo pouzitim inych ako origindlnych ndhradnych dielov
poskytnutych vyrobcom

e Zmeny produktu bez vyslovného povolenia vyrobcu
* Pouzitie na iné Ucely nez na Ucely opisané v navode

Firma Dometic si vyhradzuje pravo na zmenu vzhladu a technickych parametrov
vyrobku.
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Montaz upeviovacieho ramu CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C
) Montaz upevinovacieho ramu

POZOR! Nebezpecenstvo poskodenia
Pri montazi parkovace] klimatizacie sa riad'te bezpecnostnymi pokynmi
v navode na montaz.

POZNAMKA
Pokyny k obsluhe najdete v ndvode na obsluhu pre parkovaciu klimati-
Zaciu.

Zakladna montaz je opisana v obr. [lll:

Polozka Opis

1 Upevnovaci ram
2 Kompresorovy agregat
3 Vonkajsi kryt
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Z&ruka

Upevnovaci rdm a kompresorovy agregat namontujte na MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
nasledujucim spbsobom:

1. Do upevhovacieho rdmu pre kompresorovy agregat viozte Styri skrutky

M8 X 40, osem podloziek M8 8,4 X 16 mm a Styri samoistiace matice M8
(obr. n) a utiahnite ich.

2. Demontujte existujice matice (obr. B 1) z upevnenia skrine privodu vzduchu.

3. Uchytte upeviiovaci rdm k upeviovacim skrutkdm s pouzitim dodanych troch
podloziek M8 8,4 X 20 mm a troch samoistiacich matic M8 (obr. ﬂ 1).

4. Namontujte upevhovaci ram k spodnej Casti konzoly s pomocou dodanych
dvoch skrutiek M8 X 16, styroch podloziek U M8 8,4 X 20 mm a dvoch samois-
tiacich matic M8 (obr. 1 2).

5. Nasunte $tyri podlozky M8 8,4 X 30 mm na vystupujuice skrutky upevnovacieho
ramu (obr. n 1).

6. Umiestnite kompresorovy agregéat na vystupujice skrutky upeviovacieho ramu
a priskrutkujte ho so styrmi podlozkami M8 8,4 X 16 mm a Styrmi samoistiacimi
maticami M8.

7. Po prejdenivzdialenosti priblizne 200 km skontrolujte, ¢i véetky skrutky stale
pevne drzia.

o Nasledujlce kroky najdete v ndvode na montaz kompresorového agre-
i gatu SP950C/SPX1200C.

el documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Zaruka

Plati z&konom stanovena zarucna lehota. Ak by bol vyrobok chybny, obrat’te sa na
servisného partnera vo vasej krajine (pozri dometic.com/dealer).

Nasi Specialisti vam radi pom&zu a dohodnu s vami dalsi priebeh zaruky.
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Bezpecnostni pokyny CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Peclivé si prosim prectéte a dodrzujte véechny pokyny, smérnice a varovani obsazené v tomto navodu k vyrobku, abyste méli jistotu, ze vyro-
bek budete vzdy spravné instalovat, pouzivat a udrzovat. Tyto pokyny MUSI byt uchovavany v blizkosti vyrobku.

Pouzivanim vyrobku timto potvrzujete, Ze jste si peclivé precetli vsechny pokyny, smérnice a varovéani a ze rozumite podminkdm uvedenym
v tomto dokumentu a souhlasite s nimi. Souhlasite s pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku pouze k ur¢enému tcelu a pouziti a v souladu s pokyny,
smérnicemi a varovanimi uvedenymi v tomto nadvodu k vyrobku a v souladu se véemi pfislusnymi zakony a predpisy. Pokud si neprectete
anebudete dodrzovat zde uvedené pokyny a varovani, miize to vést ke zranéni vas i ostatnich, poskozeni vaseho vyrobku nebo poskozeni
jiného majetku v okoli. Tento navod k vyrobku, véetné pokynt, smérnic a varovani a souvisejici dokumentace mize byt predmétem zmén

a aktualizaci. Aktualni informace o vyrobku naleznete na strankdch documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Bezpecnostni pokyny

POZOR! Nebezpedéi poskozeni

¢ Nesmi byt omezena volnost pohybu navésl (vnéjsi okraje navésu pfi
zataceni nebo pfi zalomeni) a jinych nastaveb vozidla.

POZNAMKA

* Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené v ndvodu k montazi
nezavislé klimatizace.

2 Obsah dodavky

Montéazni sada pro MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
Mnozstvi Popis

1 Upevnovaci rdm

1 Navod k montazi

7 Podlozka M8 (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 = 20 mm)
2 Sroub M8 x 16

5 Matice M8, samojistna

Pred montédzi systému se presvédcte o Uplnosti dild, které jsou soucasti dodavky.

POZNAMKA

Soucasti pro upevnéni kompresorové jednotky SP950C nebo
SPX1200C k upevnovacimu réamu jsou zahrnuty v dodavce kompreso-
rové jednotky.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Cilova skupina tohoto nadvodu

3 Cilova skupina tohoto navodu

Informace o montédzi uvedené v tomto navodu jsou urceny pouze pracovnikiim
v servisech, ktefi jsou seznameni s pouzivanymi smernicemi a bezpecnostnimi pfed-
pisy pro instalaci pfislusenstvi automobild.

4 Pouziti v souladu s uc¢elem

Upevnovaci rdm se pouziva k montazi kompresorové jednotky SP950C nebo
SPX1200C pro nezavislou klimatizaci SP950 nebo SPX1200 do nasledujicich vozi-
del: MAN TGL/TGM/TGS Uzké kabina fidi¢e . Upevnovaci ram je namontovan vievo
k zadni sténé kabiny fidice.

Pfi upevhovani upeviovaciho ramu pouZijte stavajici upeviiovaci body na vozidle.

Nemusite vrtat nové otvory.

Tento vyrobek je vhodny pouze k ur¢enému Ucelu a pouZiti v souladu s timto
navodem.

Tento navod poskytuje informace, které jsou nezbytné pro fadnou instalaci a/nebo
provoz vyrobku. Nedostate¢na instalace a/nebo nespravny provoz ¢i idrzba pove-
dou k neuspokojivému vykonu a mozné zavadeé.

Vyrobce nepfejima zadnou odpoveédnost za jakékoli zranéni nebo poskozeni
vyrobku vyplyvajici z nasledujiciho:
* Nespravné sestaveni nebo pripojeni véetné nadmérného napéti

* Nespravna udrzba nebo pouziti jinych nahradnich dill nez plvodnich dilli doda-
nych vyrobcem

e Zména vyrobku bez vyslovného souhlasu vyrobce

e Pouziti k jinym Gcellim, nez jsou popsany v tomto ndvodu

Spolec¢nost Dometic si vyhrazuje pravo zménit vzhled a specifikace vyrobku.
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Montaz upevhovaciho rdmu CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C
) Montaz upevinovaciho ramu

POZOR! Nebezpedi poskozeni
Pfi montazi nezavislé klimatizace dodrzujte informace uvedené

v navodu k montazi.

POZNAMKA
Provozni pokyny naleznete v provoznim navodu k nezavislé klimatizaci.

Zakladni montaz je popsana v obr. [lll:

Polozka Popis

1 Upevnovaci ram
2 Kompresorova jednotka
3 Vnéjsi kryt

62



CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Odpovédnost za vady

Namontujte upeviovaci réam a kompresorovou jednotku na MAN TGL/TGM/TGS
nasledujicim zplsobem:

1.

VloZte a utdhnéte Ctyfi Srouby M8 X 40, osm podlozek M8 8,4 X 16 mm a Ctyfi
samojistné matice M8 (obr. ) do upeviiovaciho ramu kompresorové jednotky.

Odstrante stavajici matice (obr. E 1) z upevnéni skiiné sani vzduchu.

. Pripevnéte upevnovaci ram k upevnovacim sroubdm pomoci tii dodanych pod-

lozek U M8 8,4 x 20 mm a tii samojistnych matic M8 (obr. ﬂ 1).

Pfipevnéte upevhovaci ram ke spodni ¢asti drzaku pomoci dvou dodanych
Sroubl M8 X 16, ¢tyi podlozek U M8 8,4 X 20 mm a dvou samojistnych matic
M8 (obr. H 2).

. Na vyenivajici $rouby upeviovaciho ramu (obr. ] 1) nasadte étyfi podlozky

M8 8,4 x 30 mm.

Umistéte kompresorovou jednotku na vycnivajici Srouby upevhovaciho ramu
a prisSroubuijte ji ke ¢tyfem podlozkam M8 8,4 X 16 mm a ¢tyfem samojistnym
maticim M8.

Po ujeti pfiblizné 200 km zkontrolujte, zda jsou vsechny Srouby stéle dotazené.

6

Odpovédnost za vady

Na vyrobek je poskytovana zaruka v souladu s platnymi zakony. Pokud je vyrobek
vadny, kontaktujte servisniho partnera ve vasi zemi (viz dometic.com/dealer).

Nasi odbornici vam radi pomohou a projednaji s vami dalsi prabéh zaruky.
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Biztonsagi Utmutatasok CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C

Atermék mindenkori szakszer(i telepitése, hasznalata és karbantartasa érdekében kérjik figyelmesen olvassa el az ebben a termék kézikonyv-
ben taldlhato utasitasokat, iranyelveket és figyelmeztetéseket, valamint mindig tartsa be ezeket. Ezt az Gtmutatdt a termék kozelében KELL tar-
tani.

Atermék hasznalatba vételével On kijelenti hogy figyelmesen elolvasta az Gsszes utasitast, iranyelvet és figyelmeztetést, valamint megértette
és elfogadija az itt leirt szerzédési feltételeket. On elfogadija, hogy kizardlag a rendeltetésének megfelelé célra és ajelen termék kézikonyvben
leirt itmutatasoknak, irdnyelveknek és figyelmeztetéseknek, valamint a hatalyos torvényeknek és szabalyozasoknak megfelel6en hasznalja ezt
aterméket. Az itt leirt utasitasok és figyelmeztetések elolvasasanak és betartdsanak elmulasztasa sajat és masok sériléséhez, a termék vagy a
kozelben taladlhaté mas anyagi javak kdrosodasahoz vezethet. Ez a termék kézikonyv és a benne taldlhaté utastasok, iranyelvek és figyelmez-
tetések, valamint a kapcsolodé dokumentaciok modosulhatnak és frisstlhetnek. Naprakész termékinformaciok érdekében kérjik latogasson
el a kovetkezd honlapra:documents.dometic.com, dometic.com.

—l

Biztonsagi utmutatasok

FIGYELEM! Karosodas veszélye

e Anyergesutanfutok (illetve bekormanyozas vagy behajlas esetén azok
kilsé peremei) és més jarmUfelépitmények mozgasi szabadsaga nem

korldtozodhat.

MEGJEGYZES

* Tartsa be a parkoloh(itd szerelési Utmutatdjaban taldlhatd biztonsagi
Utmutatasokat.

2 A csomag tartalma
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS telepitdkészlet

Mesr;;yi- Leiras
1 Rogzitdkeret
1 Szerelési Utmutatd
7 M8 alatét (d1 = 8,4 mm, d2 = 20 mm)
2 M8 x 16 csavar
5 M8 anyacsavar, 6nbiztositd

Arendszer telepitése elétt ellendrizze, hogy a csomagba tartozd 6sszes alkatrész

megvan-e.

MEGJEGYZES

Az SP950C vagy a SPX1200C kompresszor egység a rogzitdkerethez
torténd hozzaerdsitéséhez szikséges komponensek megtalalhatok a
kompresszor egység kiszallitott csomagjaban.
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Az Utmutatd célcsoportja

3 Az itmutato célcsoportja

Ajelen Utmutatéban szereplé beszerelési informacidk kizardlag a mihelyek azon
szakembereinek szolnak, akik ismerik a tehergépjarmivek jarmi-tartozékalkatrésze-
inek beszerelésénél alkalmazandd irdnyelveket és biztonsagi évintézkedéseket.

4 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A rogzitékeret az SP950C vagy az SPX1200C kompresszor egység felszerelésére
hasznalhatd az SP950 vagy az SPX1200 parkoldh(itéhdz a kdvetkezd jarmiveken:
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS keskeny vezet6filke . Ardgzitékeretet a bal oldalra kell felsze-
relni a vezet6filke hatso falan.

A rogzitdkeret felerdsitésekor hasznalja a jarmd mar meglévd roégzitési pontjait.
Nincs szlkség Uj furatok készitésére.

Ez atermék azitt leirt utasitdsoknak megfeleld rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatra alkalmas.

Ez a kézikdnyv olyan informaciokat nyujt, amelyek a termék szakszer( telepitéséhez
és/vagy Uzemeltetéséhez szilkségesek. A hibas telepités és/vagy a szakszer(tlen
Uzemeltetés vagy karbantartas elégtelen teljesitményhez és potencialisan meghiba-
sodashoz vezethet.

A gyartd nem vallal feleldsséget a termék olyan kdrosodaséaért, vagy sérilésekért,
amelyek a kdvetkezdkre vezethetdk vissza:
* Hibas 6sszeszerelés vagy csatlakoztatds, ideértve a tulfesziltséget is

* Helytelen karbantartas, vagy a gyarto altal szallitott eredeti cserealkatrészektdl
eltérd cserealkatrészek hasznalata

e  Atermék kifejezett gyartdi engedély nélkili médositasa

* Az Utmutatdban leirt céloktdl eltérd felhasznalas

A Dometic fenntartja a termék megjelenésének és specifikacidjanak modositaséra
vonatkozd jogat.
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A rogzitdkeret felszerelése CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C
5 A régzitékeret felszerelése

FIGYELEM! Karosodas veszélye
A parkoloh(ité felszerelésekor tartsa be a szerelési Gtmutatéjaban talal-

haté informéacidkat.

MEGJEGYZES
A hasznalati Utmutatasok a parkoléh(té hasznalati Utmutatdjaban talal-
hatok meg.

Az alapvetd dsszeszerelés leirasat itt talalhatja meg: [l abra:

Tétel Leiras
1 Rogzitdkeret
2 Kompresszor egység
3 Kulsé burkolat
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CoolAir SP950C, SPX1200C Szavatossag

Arégzitdkeretet és a kompresszor egységet a kdvetkezd mddon szerelje fel a
MAN TGL/TGM/TGS modelire:

1. Helyezze ra és hizza meg a négy M8 x 40 csavart, a nyolc M8 8,4 x 16 mm alaté-
tet és a négy M8 onbiztositd anyat (. abra) a kompresszoregység rogzitékere-
tén.

2. Tavolitsa el a mar megtalalhaté anyacsavarokat (Y. dbra 1) a levegébeszivé haz
rogzitésérdl.

3. A mellékelt harom M8 8,4 x 20 mm alatéttel és a harom M8 dnbiztositd anyaval
(ﬂ. abra 1) szerelje fel a rogzitdkeretet a tartdcsavarokra.

4. A mellékelt két M8 x 16 csavarral, a négy M8 8,4 x 20 mm alatéttel és a két M8
dnbiztositd anyaval (. abra 2) szerelje fel a rogzitbkeretet a konzol alsé
részére.

5. Toljardaz M8 8,4 x 30 mm alatéteket a rogzitdkeret kialld csavarjaira
(. dbra1).

6. Helyezze a kompresszor egységet a rogzitdkeret kiallé csavarjaira és rogzitse a
négy M8 8,4 x 16 mm alatéttel és a négy M8 dnbiztositd anyaval.

7. Kérulbeltl 200 km utazas utan ellendérizze, hogy az dsszes csavar elég szoros-e.

wim A kovetkezO lépéseket az SP950C/SPX1200C kompresszor egység
i szerelési Utmutatdjaban taldlhatja meg.

2ot o documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

6 Szavatossag

A termékre a tdrvény szerinti szavatossagi idészak érvényes. A termék
meghibasodasa esetén forduljon az illetékes szervizpartnerhez (lasd
dometic.com/dealer).

Szakembereink szivesen nyujtanak segitséget és felvilagositast adnak a szavatos-
sagra vonatkozd tovabbi tudnivaldkrol.

67/


https://documents.dometic.com/?object_id=63340

> DOMETIC

dometic.com
YOUR LOCAL YOUR LOCAL YOUR LOCAL
DEALER SUPPORT SALES OFFICE
dometic.com/dealer dometic.com/contact dometic.com/sales-offices

A complete list of Dometic companies, which comprise the Dometic Group, can be found in the public filings of:
DOMETIC GROUP AB Hemvarnsgatan 15  SE-17154 Solna  Sweden

4445102597 2021-07-29



	1 Safety instructions
	2 Scope of delivery
	3 Target group for this manual
	4 Intended use
	5 Fitting the fastening frame
	6 Warranty
	1 Sicherheitshinweise
	2 Lieferumfang
	3 Zielgruppe dieser Anleitung
	4 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
	5 Befestigungsrahmen montieren
	6 Garantie
	1 Consignes de sécurité
	2 Contenu de la livraison
	3 Groupe cible de cette notice
	4 Usage conforme
	5 Montage du cadre de fixation
	6 Garantie
	1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2 Volumen de entrega
	3 Destinatarios de estas instrucciones
	4 Uso adecuado
	5 Montaje del bastidor de fijación
	6 Garantía
	1 Indicações de segurança
	2 Material fornecido
	3 Destinatários do presente manual
	4 Utilização adequada
	5 Instalar a estrutura de fixação
	6 Garantia
	1 Istruzioni per la sicurezza
	2 Dotazione
	3 Destinatari di questo manuale di istruzioni
	4 Conformità d’uso
	5 Montaggio del telaio di fissaggio
	6 Garanzia
	1 Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
	2 Omvang van de levering
	3 Doelgroep van deze handleiding
	4 Beoogd gebruik
	5 Het montageframe bevestigen
	6 Garantie
	1 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	2 Leveringsomfang
	3 Målgruppe for denne vejledning
	4 Korrekt brug
	5 Fastgørelse af fastgørelsesrammen
	6 Garanti
	1 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	2 Leveransomfattning
	3 Målgrupp
	4 Avsedd användning
	5 Installera fästramen
	6 Garanti
	1 Sikkerhetsregler
	2 Leveringsomfang
	3 Målgruppen for denne veiledningen
	4 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	5 Montere festerammen
	6 Garanti
	1 Turvallisuusohjeet
	2 Toimituskokonaisuus
	3 Tämän käyttöohjeen kohderyhmä
	4 Käyttötarkoitus
	5 Kiinnityskehyksen asennus
	6 Takuu
	1 Указания по технике безопасности
	2 Комплект поставки
	3 Целевая группа данной инструкции
	4 Использование по назначению
	5 Установка крепежной рамы
	6 Гарантия
	1 Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
	2 W zestawie
	3 Odbiorcy instrukcji
	4 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	5 Montaż ramy mocującej
	6 Gwarancja
	1 Bezpečnostné pokyny
	2 Rozsah dodávky
	3 Cieľová skupina tohto návodu
	4 Používanie v súlade s určením
	5 Montáž upevňovacieho rámu
	6 Záruka
	1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2 Obsah dodávky
	3 Cílová skupina tohoto návodu
	4 Použití v souladu s účelem
	5 Montáž upevňovacího rámu
	6 Odpovědnost za vady
	1 Biztonsági útmutatások
	2 A csomag tartalma
	3 Az útmutató célcsoportja
	4 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	5 A rögzítőkeret felszerelése
	6 Szavatosság

